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RTVER BEND PROPERTIES
P.O. BOX 9440
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eo@cox.net
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DATE: August 23, 2005 PAGES; 3 fincluding cover pagc)

TO: Arnir Gbolami FAX: 510-337-9335

TO: FA)c

FROM: Eric O. Fteeberg

RE: Fuel Leak Case No. RO 161, American Auto Dismanders
3?44 Depot Road, Hayward CA

IMPORTANT/CONFIDENTIAL: The information contain€d in this facsimile message
is  p r iv i leged and conf ident ia l  and in tended on ly  fo r  the  use  o f  the  ind iv id ra l  o r  en t i t y
named above.  I f  you  rec€ iy€  th is  commut r ica t ion  in  c r ro r ,  p leas€ immedia te ly  no t i f y
us by telephone, and/or return the origitral commtnication to us at the above address.
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PERTIESRIVER BEND PRO

P.O. BOX 9440
RANCHO SANTA FE, C492067

(858)756-6632 Fax (858) 756-3506

ERIC o. IREEB'RG 
eof@cox'net

P'esidenr 
Auzust 16, 2005

Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda Country Health Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Fuel Leak Case No. RO 16lo American Auto Dismantlers
3744 Depot Road
Haywardn CA (*Property")

Dear Ms. Drogos,

Last fall we spoke in regard to the above referenced Property. In our
conversation, you were upset that PIERS Environmental Services, Inc. ("IERS') had
petitioned the Regional Water Quality Control Board ("RWQCB') to take over
jurisdiction of the case, and you wanted to confirm that Riverbend Properties, krc.
C'RBP") had authorized this action. I confirmed that RBP had in fact authorized the
action, and I explained why we had taken this action. During our conversation, I
apologized if we upset anyone and confirmed that both PIERS and RBP had the utmost
admiration for the professionalisrn of your office and how busy your offrce was. I
expressed my frustration that we had worked with so many different representatives of
Alameda County but the constant tumover in the office had made it difficult to achieve
closure as the parameters of what the county seemed to want PIERS to do changed with
every departure, and the workload made it hard to find anyone who had the time to stay
focused upon this case.

I told you that I was delighted at your ioterest in the case, and agreed that the
RWQCB request would not be necessary if Alameda County would stay focused on this
case so that we could get it closed. As we talked about the case, you told me that in your
file you could not find any response by PIERS to the questions and concerns raised by
Scott Seery ofyour office in May 2004. I pulled out my Property file, and confirmed that
PIERS had in fact submitted a written response to Mr. Seery in July of 2004. You did not
have a copy of this submittal.

After talking to you, I suggested that PIERS should send you another copy of its
response to Mr., Seery's letter of May 2004, and you agreed that this would make sense.
After our conversation, I immediately requested PIERS to send you another copy ofthe
report entitled "Work Plan for Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation and Site
Conceptual Model with Preferential Pathway Study ('Work Plan"). This Work Plan was
submitted to you on Novemb a 12,2004by Dawn Murray of PIERS. This Work Plan
had previously been submitted to Scott Seery of your office in July 2004. The Work Plan
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August 4, 2005
Page 2

was prepared in response to requests made by Mr. Seery in May 2004. From May to
November 2004, despite repeated telephone calls by PIERS to Alameda County
requesting feedback to this submittal, we heard nothing until your telephone call. Given
the faot that we could not get any feedback, and the fact that after you took over the case
from Mr. Seery you did not see our July 2004 response, it is not surprising that we are all
frustrated at the failure to get this case closed.

Since the November re submittal of the Work Plan, you called me once this spring
and I have called back at least twice and maybe more. I am not being crilical, but it
would be deeply appreciated if you would respond to the Work Plan so we can proceed to
hopefully close this case. As I told you in our telephone conversation, I am not
technically competent to discuss the merits of the Work Plan and I would request that you
contact PIERS and discuss any issues you have with them. If for any reiron, you frnd
their cooperation or response to not be adequate, please contact me immediately. I have
always found every representative ofPIERS to be professional and eager to respond to
any reasonable request by Alameda County.

The failure to get this case closed is now causing RBP severe economic distress
and RBP stands ready, willing and able to immediately implement the Work Plan, or to
respond to any reasonable request for modifications to the submitted Work Plan to move
this case to closure.

Thank you very much for your time and attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Eric O. Freeberg,
President

cc: Dawn Murray,
REAJCEO/President PIERS

Baryalai Feroz
American Auto Dismantler

C /Docunfl B/Enirn.JRBPtrekB&Cor/Droer6{ro I
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Kay Pannell [piers@pierses.coml
Thursday, December 09, 2004 10:26 AM
Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Questions on projects

Dear Ms. Drogos:

I am emailing you to follow up on two of our projects. PIERS sent you a
package, on November 12,2004, at your request of a work plan for
additional sampling at 3744 Depot Road, Hayward, CA, on behalf of our
client, RiverBend Properties. We have not received confirmation that it
arrived. We would greatly appreciate it if you would please tell me if
you have received it and what the status is. We want to move forward on
this, thank you.

Also, we have been asked by a client to look into a problem. Perhaps,
you could let me know what I need to do to approach this matter, or
whom to contact. The client owns two adjacent parcels in Oakland, the
addresses are 1050Q and 10550 International Blvd. The property at 10500
Internatioilal Blvd. is a LUST case; however, the property at 10550
International Blvd. is not. Sampling conducted on the site for the
adjacent property's site investigation showed the site (10550) is
clean. The oroblem is that the clean site at 10550 International Blvd.
is erroneously listed as a LUST case, due to a typographical error, ls
there anyway of getting some kind of documentation for the client that
states this? Aside from the site investigation report itself. I would
greatly appreciate any assistance you can give on this matler.

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Sincerely,
Kay Pannell
Chief Operations Officer
PIERS Environmental Services. Inc.



tALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVTD J, KEARS, Agency Director

June 17 ,2004

Kenneth Hein
29127 Colorado Road
Hayward, CA 94544

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,1ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67'6700
FAX (510) 3s7-9335

Re: tr'uel Leak Case No. RO 161, American Auto Dismantlers, 3744 Depot Road, Hal'rvard

Dear Mr. l{din:

Please frnd attached a May 19, 2004letter from this office that was sent to your last known address
on Peteman Avenue, Hayward. The noted letter presents a requsst to complete a Preferential
Pathway Study, Soil and Water Investigation (SWf, Site Conceptual Model (SCM), and prepare a
Corective Action Plan (CAP) for the subject site in accordance with Califorma Code of Regulations
(CCR), Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 1 1, "Corrective Action Requirements"; State Water
Resources Control Board Resolution 9249, "Policies and Procedure for Investigaiion, Cleanup and
Abatement of Discharges Under Water Code Section 13304"; and the Regional Water Quality
Conlrol Board (Regional Board) Water Quality Control Plan for the basin.

The May 19;2004 letter was also s€nt to others identified as "responsible parlies" according to
provisions of23 CCR for the purpose ofcompleting conectiv€ action measures at a leaking
underground storage tank site.

If you have any questions, please call me at (5 I0) 567 -6783.

Roger Brewer, RWQCB
Dave Charler, SWRCB UST Fund
Masood Feroz, 3744 Depot Road, Hayrvard, CA94545-2120
Eric Freeberg, River Bend Propetties, P.O. Box 9440, Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 -4440
Jack Lotz, Lotz & Assoc.,22320 Foothill Blvd., Ste.410, Hayward, CA 94541
D.Drosos

, R.G., CHMM



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

May 19, 2004

Masood Feroz
3744 Depot Itoad
Hayrvard, CA 94545-2720

Eric Freeberg
River Bend Properties
P.O. Box 9440
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 920614440

Jack Lotz
Lo:z and Associates
22320 Foothill tsoulevard, Ste.410
Hayward, CA 94541

Kenneth Hein
25858 Peterman Avenue
Hayward, CA 94545

ENVI RONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

A/qrri;..t, ...., \.. C,_rnfy
,rUN U t ?tl4

Envir" .- .._,.,,,,-;rtsi 
j i f 'Affh

Re: Fuel Leak Case No. RO 161, American Auto Dismantlers, 3744 Depot Road, Hal'ward

Dear Messrs. Feroz, Freeberg, Lotz and Hein:

This letter follows a review of the lrel leak case file for the above referenced site, up to and
including the February 2004 PIERS Environmental Services, Inc. (PIERS) report entitled Additio al
Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report. The cited PIERS report documents the results ofa
limited February 2004 investigation of the lonner underground storage tank (UST) excavations, and
concludes by recommending additional assessment work to delineate the extent ofpetrolsum
hydrocarbon impacts.

This letter presents a request to complete a Preferential Pathway Study, Soil and Water lnvestigation
(SWI), Site Conceptual Model (SCM.1, anri prepare a Coneciive AcLiori Plan (CAI) ior the sub;ect
site in accordance with Califomia Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16,
Article I l, "Corrective Action Requirements"; State Water Resources Conh-ol Board Resolution
9249, "Policics and Procedure for Investigation, Cleanup and Abatement ofDischarges Under Water
Code Section 13304"; and the Regional Warer Quality Control Board (Regional Board) WaLer

Quality Control Plan for the basin.

The follolving technical comments address investigation and related performance objectives that
shall be considered as part of the required Preferential Pathway Study, SWI, SCM and CAP. We
request that you complete the Preferential Pathrvay Study, and prcpare and submit a SCM
and work plan tbr a SWI by July 19, 2004, that addresses each of the lbllorving commcnts.



TMessrs. Feroz, Freeberg, Lotz Eld rleln
Re; 3744 Depot Rd., Hayrvard
May 19,2004
Page 2 of 6

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

Afo!"n":,',' . "!';

JUi\i \r ' i'i-li'l

Eilrlii:::rl; ::.;,:rl^: ii+tiiil"t

1. Preferential Pathrvay Study

A conduit / preferential pathway survey shall be prepared for the site that identifies potential
groundwater and contaminant migration pathways and conduits (utilities, storms drains, ctc.)
that may be present on, and in the vicinity of, the siie. This survey will include, among other
components, the submittal of map(s) showing the location and depth ofall utility lines and
trenches identified in the study. You shall also identify the presence ol all rvells within a %
mile radius ofthe site (i.e., monitoring and production wells; active, inactive, standby,
destroyed, abandoned).

Using the results ofthe conduit / preferential pathway study, tank operational histories and
records, and data from previous inr''esLigations at the sire, you are to deveiop the tnitld. three-
dimensional Site Conceptual Model (SCM) of site conditions, as discussed.below. Briel1y,
you are to use this initial SCM to determine the appropriate configuration for samplings
points in the pending SWI phase of work at this site. Discuss your analysis and
interpretation of the results ofthe conduit study and explain your rationale for the
configuration of sampling points in the SWI work plan.

2. Site Conceptual Model

Starting with a critical review of the prefcrential pathway/conduit study and data from
previous investigations and tank operational records for this site, you are to develop the
initial three-dimensional SCM of site conditions. A SCM is a set of working hypotheses
pertaining to all aspects of the contaminant release, including site geology, hydrogeology,
release history, residual and dissolved contamination, attenuation mechanisms, pathways to
nearby receptors, and likely impacts to receptors. The SCM is used to identtfy data gaps that
are subsequently filled as the investigation proceeds. As the data gaps are filled, the workrng
hypotheses are modified, and the overall SCM is refined and strengthened. Subsurface
investigations continue until the SCM no longer changes as new data are collected. At this
point the SCM is considered "validated". The validated SCM forms the foundation for
developing the most cost-effective final Corrective Action Plan (CAP).

You are to use this initiai SCII{ to deter-mine the appropriate oonfigriiatioi.i fbr sanipling
points in tl.re pending SWI phase olwork at this site. Discuss your analysis and
interpretation ofthe results ofthe conduit study, among other elements of the SCM, and
explain your rationale for the coniiguration of sampling points in the SWI work plan.

Although this is not strictly considered an MIBE release site, your attention is nevenheless
directed to "strategies for Characterizing Subsurface Releases of Gnsoline Containing
M.BE", Ameiczn Petroleum Institute Publication No.4699, dated February 2000 as a
comprehensive resource for development ofthe SCM. Your attention is also directed to the
State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) "Guidelines for Investigation and Cleanup
of MTBE and Other Ether-Based Oxygenates, Final Draft ", dated March 27, 2000, as well
as the June 2002 ChewonTexaco Energy Research and Technology Cornpany tec}nical



Messrs. Feroz, Fr."O".r, ,or"t"tn
Re; 3744 Depot Rd., Hayward
May 19,2004
Page 3 of 6

bulletin entitled "Mass FIux Estimates to Assist Deciston-Making" to help in development
of the SCM, among other related tasks.

3. Contaminant Plume Definition - Soil and Groundwater

The purpose ofcontaminant plume definition is to determtne the three-dimensional extent of
contamination in soil and groundwater, including a determination of3-D extent of impacts in
the source area(s) and released contaminant rnass, and a demarcation ofpotential geogenic

and anthropogenic flow pathways. As you know, up to 350,000 palts per billion (ppb) Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPFI-d) and 120 ppb Benzene were detected in shallorv
groundwater collected from temporary sarnple points euplaced dudng ihe Febnlary 2004
investigation near the former waste oil UST excavation, located within the heart ofthe
subject site. Up to 2000 parts per million (ppm) Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TRPH) and 0.081 ppm Benzene, among others, were also identifted at a depth of 1 1 .5'
below grade (bg) near the waste oil UST excavation. These soil concentrations are similar to
those identified previously in soil samples collected during an August 1995 investigation in
proximity to the fomer waste oil UST excavation,

Also during the 1995 investigation, up to 43,000 ppb TPH as Gasoline (TP[I-g) and 300 ppb

Benzene were identified in shallow water collected from one boring emplaced near the
northwestem-most comer of the fbrmer gasoline UST excavation. The former gasoline UST

excavation is located near the northwest comer ofthe subject site. The February 2004
investlgation of the former gasoline US'f excavation area did not identify gasoline

constituents in shallow groundwater collected from temporary sample points.

Note that all sample points completed during the 1995 and 2004 projects, in addition to the
1996 installatrons of wells MW-l and MW-Z, focused on the investigatron of shallow sotl
and groundwater encountered in proximity to the former UST excavations. No
investigations have extended beyond a depth of approximately 15' bg. A preexisting

shallow production well ("MW-3") has been used for sample collection and determination of
groundwater flow, as well as for water uses at the site other than drinking purposes (e.g.,

irrigation). Although well MW-3 has reporledly been sounded for total depth, its
construction, screen interval, and the nature (e.g., lithology) of the shallow zone across
which the screen is set are unimo\.vn. Iis validity as a i;.toliitodng point is questionable

Further assessment ofthe areas in proximity to the former UST excavations is needed to
understand site geology and hydrogeology and the nature and extent ofthe releases at this
site. We therefor e req'res| a three-dimensional invesligation of both former UST source
area(s). The horizontal and vertical distribution of impacts is to be determined. Mass-
balance calculations are to be completcd for the source area(s). The SWI work plan should
present your plan to accomplish these tasks. We fullv expect that this phase olwork rvill
require encroachment onto adioining properlies.

Conventional investigation techniques and monitoring well networks curently used at fuel
leak sites, including this one, are generally insufficient to adequately characterize fuel and
other petroleum hydrocarbon impacts. It is recommended that your investigation initially
incorporate expedited site assessment techniques and borings. We also recommend that you
consider another cost-effective approach by beginning the investigation with single CPT
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points at each former UST excavation to determine lithologies and zones ofhigher
permeabilities, lollowed by focused water and soil sampling from targeted zones with
subsequent borings in each area ofinterest. Plans for additional "step out" borings should be
made so that the extent of impacts may be determined with a single mobilization to the site,
ifpossible.

The borings are to be continuously cored and logged, with close attention paid to changes in
lithologies that might facilitate solute transport (e.g., silff/sandy stringers in otherwise fine
grained sediments). The methodology employed should minimize the potential fot cross-
contamination, especially should the investigation encounter multiple water-bearing zones.
Minimum denth of this investisation shall be 50' be.

Soil samples should be collected for laboratory analysis at 5-foot intervals, areas of obvious
contamination, the soil/groundwater interface, and at each lithologic change noted during
boring advancement, at a minimum. Water samples are to be collected at discrete depths to
total depth explored. Detailed cross-sections, fence diagrams, structural contours and
isopachs, and rose diagrams for groundwater flow (incorporating all historic data) should be
subsequently incorporated into the SWI reports, as appropriate. Cross-sections sl.rould be
scaled to clearly illustrate subsurface lithologies, including the locations of stringers and
other zones of relatively higher permeabiliry, particularly in those areas where such zones
may be intercepted by buried utilities.

Final well locations and screen depths, should they appear appropriate followtng this phase

of work, will be substantially based on the results of the SWI and relined SCM. The
monitoring of multiple discrete water-bearing zones with short-screened intervals is
anticipated. Generally, these screened interlals should not be greater than 2' rn length. We
will expect that the SWI Report will propose the locations ofsuch wells, the anticipated well
screen depths, their configurations (e.g., well cluster or multilevel), and the reasoning
behind the location and configuation of each, should such wells appear prudent.

Discuss your proposal for performing this work outlined, above, in the SWI work plan. The
results of the conduit study, and tl.re initial SCM, are 10 be presented and discussed in the
SWI work plan to justify your proposed scope of work.

Expedited site assessment tools and methods are a scientifically valid and cost-effective
approaoh to fully define the three-dimensional extent of the plume. Technical protocol for
expedited site assessments are provide in the US EP A "Expetliled Site Assessment Tottls Jbr
Underground Storage Tank Sites: A guide for Regulators " (EPA 510-8-97-001), dated
March 1997.

4. Corrective Action Plan

The purpose ofthe CAP is to use the information obtained during investigatlon activities to
propose cost-effective final cleanup objectives and remedial alternatives for both soil and
groundwater impacts that will adequately protect human health and safety, the environment,
eliminate nuisance conditions, and protect water resources.

A final CAP for the sorl and groundwater impacts caused by an unauthorized release at the
site will be requested upon completion ofthe SWI in accordance with the schedule specified
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below. The CAP shall address at least iwo technically and economically feasible methods to
restore and protect beneficial uses ofwater and to meet the cleanup objectives for each
contaminant established in the CAP. The CAP must propose verification monitoring to
confirm completion ofcorrective actions and evaluate CAP implementation effectiveness

5. Additional issues

The February 2004 PIERS report did not present the borings logs for the soil borings
emplaced in the course ofthis investigation. Bonng logs for EB-l through EB6 are to be
submitted within 30 days.

TECIIINCAL REPORT RXQUEST

Please submit technical reports according to, or otherwise comply with, the follorving schedule:

June 19, 2004 - Boring logs for borings EBl though EB6

July 19, 2004 - Work plan for Soil and Water Investigation, incorporating the Site Conceptual
Model and results ofthe Preferential Pathway Study

90 Days from SWI Work Plan Approval Soil and Water Investigation Report (which contatns
the results ofthe SWI assessment work, and a proposal for additional assessment work and
installation of monitoring wells, as appropriate)

90 Days after Submittal of Soil and Water Invesligation Report - Corective Action Plan

These reports and work plans are being requested pursuant to the Regional Board's authority under
Section 13267(b) ofthe Califomia Water Code. Each technical repart shall include conclusions
and r€comm€ndations lbr the next phases ofwork requir€d at the site should more appear
necessary to refine the SCM. We request that all required work be performed in a prompt and
timely manner, as suggested by the noted schedule, above. Revisions to this schedule shall be
requested in writing with appropriate justification for anticipated delays.

The Califomia Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that all
work plans and technical reports containing professional geologic or engineering er.aluations and/or
judgments be completed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional.
This registered or certified professional shall srgn and rvet stamp all such reports and rvork plans.

All reports and work plans are to b€ submittcd under cover, signed under penalty of perjury,
by the Responsible Party(ies) who have taken a lead role in compliance with correctivc action
directives,

AGENCY O\TRSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occuning or reports are not submitted as requested, we
will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the
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Alameda County District Attomey, Ior possible enforcement foJlow up. Enforcement follow up may
include administrative action or monetary penalties ofup to $10,000 per day for each day of
violation ofthe Califomia Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.76.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6783.

Sinccrcly.

HazarCcus I\4ateills
CHMM
Specialist

Roger Brewer, RWQCB
Dave Charter, SWRCB UST Fund
Joel Gregor, PIERS Env. Services, lnc.,
D.Drogos

1330 So. Bascom Ave., Ste. F, San Jose, CA 95128
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e
Seery, Scott, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subjecl:

n a r  /  M /  q 6 6 ' 1 r '

PIERS Environmental Services Inc. Ipiers@pierses.com]
Wednesday, April 30, 2003 7:57 AM
sseery@co.alameda.ca.us
3744 Depot Road

A s  p e r  y o u r  r e q u e s t ,  t h e  p r e s e n L  o w n e r s  o f  3 1 4 4  D e p o L  R o d d ,  H a y w d r d
l h a  a h i ^ r ^ ^  T i , l a  a ^ m h r h 1 ,  F r ^ h o r 1 - 1 '  - r ^  t  i  l 6 <  r / a .

Bafyalai & Masood Feroz
n a L l  i n g  a d o r e s s  i s  - I s o  3 7 4 4  D e p o t  R o a d .  H a y w a r d ,  C A  9 4 5 4 5

T r  f h a r a  i <  : n v i h i h d  a ] - ^  ' ^  n l a : c F  . : a l l  o r  c m ^ iw E  e o r  I ' q ! v  v f E a r L  l q i r

^ r  n i  a r e G - i  a r

^ - - ^ . 1  i l  a L e  - L L .' , , o , , ^  t v u  I  v ,  y v u ,  I / r u , , L P i  J L

Sincere  Ly ,

a h i a T  . ] n a F : r i  ^ n a  a t t i ^ 6 r

Hl t jK5  t snV-L .EOnmenCar  se rv r  ce5 ,  t  nc ,

C a  9 4 5 4 5 ,  a s  l i s t e d  o n

m e  a t  ( 4 0 8 )  5 5 9 - 1 2 4 8



\,uou BEN,D ,*oou*r,u, i
P.O. BoK 9440

l{aDcho SanLa Fe, Ci\ 92067-44'10
(858) 756-663:l Fax (858) 756-3506

l,l{l(l O t'lllllilll'll{(i

February 20. 2003

lVlasood Feroz
AM ER.ICAN Aiil'O DiSIvIANTLEIi
_11-ll I )epnt lloflC
I-Ia1,rvartl, CA 94544

Re : .J_241- DsB,ol Rq4cl-1fu${4r'd-!A

l)ear IVIasood:

Enclosed please find a copl' of comesponilence ivhich r've tecently sent to Alam.et-la CorLnty.

I zun arternpting to see ifrvc ca1l obtain closure o this matter since tlretc is a tteu'case i.vofker on lhe

l'i1e . Il llc do obtzriu closute, yott r.vould be able to reilnarrce the propefly

SinccleJy yours.

OPF]RTIFS

liOFlgc

[lrrclosure

Eric O. Irrceherg

l ( :o02lU. l r :



PIERS
o

1330 S. Bascom Ave., Suite F
San Jose, CA 95128

Tel (408) 559-1248 Fax (408) ss9-1224

Alornel ; tounfy

FEB t s 2p63
Envhonrnentol 

Heolnr

Environmental
Services, Inc.

February 10,2003

Mr. Scott Serry
Alameda County Depanment of Environmental Health
1131 HuborBayParkway
Alameda" CA94502

RE: Response to Comments and Case Closure Request
37214 Depot Road
Flayward, Califomia ("roperty")

Dear Mr. Serry:

This letter is in response to your recent telephone conversation with Dawn Murray of PIERS
Environmental Services, Inc. ("IERS). PIERS understands that you wish us to respond
to the May 14, 2001 letter from Mr. Amt K. Gholami of the Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (ACEHS), conceming the case closure request at the above-
mentioned Property.

The following is a brief zummary ofthe work performed for this case:

Synopsis of Previous Environmental Inv€stigations

A 500-gallon waste oil tank and a 1,000-gallon gasoline tank were apparently excavated and
disposed of in early 1990's by a prwious tenarft, without a permit. Samples were later
collected by an environmental consultant, but no report was ever issued and the owner for
whom this work was performed was foreclosed upon.

The Property was acquired by another owner who retained PIERS to complete a "Limited
Phase II Environmental Assessment' at the Property in August 1995 (dated September 12,
1995). Five exploratory borings were installed at the site. Soil samples and grab
groundwater samples were collected from borings located down-gradient of the two tank
pits. Up to 3,300 parts per million (ppm) of oil and grease and 2,795 pwts per billion (ppb)
of volatile organic compounds were detected in a grab groundwater sample from the boring
located down-gradient of the former waste oil tank. The gmb groundwater sample collected
from the boring located down-gradient from. the former gasoline tank contained 43,000 ppb
of Total Petrolzum Hydrocarbons as garcline and 300 ppb of benzene.

Environmental " H ot-Line" /8001 5 59-1 248



o
To meet the requiranents of the ACDEH and the Regional Water Quality Control Boarc
(RWQCB), PIERS performed a Preliminary Site Assessment to delineate and assess the
e"dent of soil and groundwater impact. This work was outlined in a workplan submitted to
the ACDEH on July 2, 1996. Two exploratory borings and two monitoring wells were
subsequent$ installed at the site. Soil samples were obtained from tlte borings and wells,
and groundwater grab sarnples were obtained from the borings. The newly installed
monitoring wells and the onsite existing well were developed and sampled. A report

this work was prepared entitled '?reliminary Site Assessment, Groundwater
Well Installation and lu Quarterly Report for 3744 Depot Road", dated Febnrary 10, 1997 .

Soil and groundwater sample results from this investigation indicated little, if any, migratior-
of contaminants outside the immediate vicinities of the former tanls. A second sampling
was conducted on April 29, 1997, with laboratory testing po the ACDEH. The samples
collected from the wells yielded non-deectable results for all analytes.

In a letter to the Property owner dated March 1, 1999, the ACDEH requested an additional
sampling event be conducted prior to consideration of the site for closure. The two
monitoring wells were zubsequently sampled on N{arch 30, 1999. The samples mllected
from the two monitoring wells yielded non-detectable results for all of the analytes
requested by the ACDH, except in MW-2, in which MTBE, bromodichloromethang and
dib,romo-dictrloromethane were detected at concentrations rangng between 5.5 and 9.3 ppb.
The two tri-halomethane compounds were considered to be trac€ amounts not associated
with fuels or solvents. A confirmatory analysis from MTBE by EPA method 822+0 indicated
no detectable concentration in MW-2. Based on all of the sample res. ts obtained to datg
PIERS recommended that the site by granted a *no further action" status, and that case
closure be granted. PIERS iszued a sampling report and request for no further action status
in a July 1Z 1999 letter to Mr. Amir Gholami of the ACDEH.

PIEBS prepared a "Site Closue Summary and Request for Case Closure for 3744 Depot
Road, Hayward, Califi)mia" in Augrrst 2000, and submitted it to the ACDEH. The
document included the previously requested final groundwater sarnpling event.

On May 9, 2001, PIERS responded to comments by the ACDEH on five rernaining issues
and zubmitted a revised case closure summary that showed sBeford' and 'Afted'

concentrations of contaminants.

On May 14,2@I, the ACDETI caseworker, Mr. Amir Gholami" sent a letter to the Property
owner with cornments on the May 9, 2001 document provided by PIERS. This
correspondence appears to be the last action performed for this site to date.

A telephone call from PIERS to the ACDEH in February 2@2, requested the final status of
the Property, specifically, asking if the case been closed. The ACDEH informed PIERS of
the outstandins letter with comments.

Requedlot Case Cltswe
j744 Depot Road, Ilayvnrd, CA

February 2003
. Page #2



Response to Comments

PIERS wishes to respond to tlrc comments in the following format.

Comment 1:
ACDEH: I understand tlnt you have concluded the groundwaier flow gradient to be
northwest to west due to the several factors, which you indicated within this report even
though due to the site and well limitations at tlre above site, this can not be documented
using the water data available at tle above site alone.

PIERS: This appears to be a comment, not a request for action. The measred gtoundwater
gradient at the site on March 30, 1999 was 0.0017 fl/ft to the northwest. In general the
gradient is relatively flat and flows towards the nearby San Francisco Bay.

Comment 2:
ACDEH: Some of the concentrauons of pollutants indicated in the table o<ceed tlte allowed
concentrations indicated in Tier 1 look up tables by Califomia Regional Water Quality
Control Board (CRWQCB), San Francisco Bay Region. Thereforg use of Tier tr and ot
fi.rther rernediation miglrt be necessary. To be specific Oil & Grease as well as Clromium
levels in soil exceed the "allowed values within this guideline"-

PIERS: Oil & Grease was found at 390 ppm in soit and clromium was found at 27 ppm in
soil. The original ACDEH caseworkeq l,Is. Amy Leaclt, in 1997, considered over-
o<cavation of soil not to be wanantd and recommended waluating the next sampling
event to determine if it was even necessary. The next sampling event on Aprn 29, 1997
showed non-detectable concentrations of contaminants in all three wells. In additioq both
of ttre former tmk excavation pits were left open after the tanks had been removed, and
allowed to aerate for more than two years. Aromatic fuels, VOC's or SVOC's in soil and
groundwater in the immediate vicinity would likely have dissipated and/or biologically
degraded over this o<tended period of time. Both tank pits were observed and noted to
contain plants and foliage prior to being bacldlld indicating signifcant biological activity.

The on-site inigation well is the source of non-potable water for t}e site, and because the
San Francisco Bay is close enough to exert tidal influenceq the water in this area is
brackish. Tier 1 standards should not apply for this reason.

In the case of chromiunr, Bradford et al, 1966, states that background levels for chromium
in California range from 23 to 1,579 ppm in soil @radford et al, Background
Concentrations of Trace and Major Elements in California Soils, 1966). Although the
chromium level may exceed risk-based screening levels, the level is well within the range
of background values. PIERS does not consider that the site requires further remediation
on the basis ofthese two values.

Re4uesl for Case Closure
3744 Dqd Roa4 Eqt+ar4 CA

Febtuary 2003
Page #3



Comment3:
ACDEH: The values of the otier elements in the table seerned 'acceptable and witlin
allowed limits". However, please discuss the high and low groundwater lwels versus the
sampling events to conclude an accurate picture of the plume and the possibility of
"missing" pollutants during the sarnpling events at tlre above referenced site.

PIERS: The two monitoring wells were screened from 5 feet to 15 feet and the irigation
well is screened to 30 feet, in anticipation of high and low groundwater levels. All sampling
wentg with the exception of the first event in 1995, have shown non-detectable
concentrations for all hydrocarbon constituents. There is no "plume".

Formd Request for Case Closurc

PIERS again requests that a formal Case Closure be ganted for the site. This cas€ closure is
extremely important for fnancial iszues. The Property owner has been unable to obtain
conventional financing for the Property for many years and this has caused considerable
hardstrip and damages to the Property Owner. We would greatly appreciate it if you could
cor plete the closure within the next 30 days. Please call ifyou have any frrther questions.

R6speotfi;lly,

,4 ./
,/),/ .1r/ ft/'?/" a.4-4

Kay Pamelt, REP #05800
Chief Operations Officer

Reqa est for C ase CIo s ure
374a Dqot Road Erpard" cA

February 2003
Page #4
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May 14, 2OOi

Mr. Eric FreebBerg
Riverbend Properties
P.O. Box 9440
Rancho $anta Fe, CA 92067-4440

RE: American Auto Dismsntle., 3744 Depot Foad, Hayward; CA

Dear Mr. Erie Freeberg:

I am in receipt oi a document datBd May 9,2001, r€garding Case Closure o{ the above
referenced site by Mr. Joel G, Greger of Fiers Environmental Services, lnc. regarding the
abova referenced site. I would like to make the lollowing comments regarding thi6
document:

I understand that you have concluded the groundwater flow gradient to be northwest
to wast due to the severel fsctors, which you indicated within this report eveh though
due to the sile and the well limitations at the above site, this can not be documented
using the water data availabld at the above site alone.

Some of the concentrations of pollutanrs indicarad in th€ table exceed the allowed
concentralions indicated in Tier I look up tables by California Fegional Water Ouality
Control Board (CRWOCB), San Francisco Bay Region. Therefore, use of Tier ll and or
lurther remediation might be necessary, To be specific Oil & Grease as well a6
Chromium levels in soil exceed the "allowed" values withln this guideline,

The values of the other elements in the table seemed "acceptsble and within allowec
limits". However, please.discuss the high and low groundwater levels versus the
samplin! events to conclude an accurate picture of the plume and the possibility of
"missino" nollutants durino the samolino events at the above referenced si?e.
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May  14 ,2OOl

Mr. Er ic FreebBerg
Riverbend Properties
P.O. Box 9440
Rancho sanra Fe, cA 92067-4440

RE: American Auto Dismantlet, 3744. Depot Road, Hayward. CA

Dear Mr. Eric Freeberg:

I am in receipt of a document dated May 9,2OO1, regarding Case Closure of the above
referenced site by Mr. Joel G. Greger of Piers Environmental Services, lnc. regarding the
above referenced site. I would like to make the following comments regarding this
documentl

I understand that you have concluded the groundwater flow gradient to be northwest
'to west due to the several factors, which you indicared within this report even though
due to the site and the well limitations at the above site. this can not be documented
using the water data available at the above site alone.

Some of the concentrations of pollutants indicated in the table exceed the allowed
concentrations iridicated in Tier 1 look up tables by California Regional Water Ouality
Control Board TCRWOCB), San Francisco Bay Region. Therefore, use of Tier ll and or
further remediation might be necessary. To be specific Oil & Grease as well as
Chromium levels in soil exceed the "allowed" values within this guideline.

The values of the other elements in the table seemed "acceDtable and within allowed
limits". However, please discuss the high and low groundwater levels versus the
sampling events to conclude an accurate picture of the plume and the possibility of
"missing" pollutants during the sampling events at the above referenced site.

Please call me at (51O) 567-6476, if you have any questions and or concerns.



Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami,  REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms. Dawn Murray, Piers Environmental Services. Inc., 1330 S. Bascom Ave., Suite F
San Jose, CA 951 28
KJ & PG. Hein, American Auto Wreckers, lnc., 25858 Peterman Ave.,
Hayward, CA 945-3102
J Lotz & J Allen, Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA 94541
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Hazardous Material Office,777 B Street, Hayward,
cA 94541
Files



.,PIERS
Environmental

Services,Inc.

Mr. Amir K. Gholami
Alameda County Health Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division
I 131 llarbor Bay Parkxay, Suite 250
Alameda" Califomia 94502457 7

RE: Case Closure, 3744 Depot Road, Halvard, CA

1330 S. Bascom Ave., Suite F
San Jose, CA 95128

May 9, 2001

Q%t 
?oo,

Tel. (408) 559-1248 Fax (408) 559-12?4

r,iv-'*/)

I\{r. Gholarni:

This letter is in response to your letter to Mr. Eric Freeberg of Riverbend Propeties (owner) dated
April 4, 2001, regarding remaining issues to be addressed prior to case closure consideration. For
clarity, I have responded to your numbered items using the same format as in your letter.

1- Regarding the direction of groundwater flow, it does appear that the predomirnnt direction of
flow at the site and vicinity should be towards the west- A review of the previous monitoring
cvsnts indicates tlat tle north arrow on the figures was slightly off and the calculated direction of
groundwater flow on March 30, 1999, was to the northwest at approximately 0.0017 feet per foot.
On both of the monitoring events conducted on November 26, 1996, and April 29, 1997, the
groundwater elevations were the same in the agricultural well and nearby monitoring well MW2.
The total depth of the agricultural well has been measured at 30 feet. While it extends 15 feet
decper than the two monitoring wells on site, the frct that it has displayed the same groundwater
elevation as MW2 on two of the three events suggests that it does not represent different
groundwater conditions. However, with the relatively flat groundwater gradient and the long linear
geometry of the Property, there is very poor triangulation between the two relatively close wells
(the agricultural well and MW2) and well MWl, near the northem perimeter of the Property. So
although it has not been documented due to the site and well limitations mentioned above, and
likely carurot be rvith the existing wells, it is reasonable to conclude that the direction of
groundwaler flow at the site is most likely northwest to $€st.

2. Regarding thc variable directions ofgroundrvater flow at the tlree other sites, the predominant
direction of groundwater flow at 3600 Depot Road, approximately 0.25 miles to the east, is
westerly (Request for Closure dated January 12, 1998, pagc l). At 3600 Depot Road"
approximately 0,7 miles to the east, the diection of flow is reported as to the west (Ground Water
Monitoring Report dated September 30, 1996, page 2). Finally, at the 23510 Berhart sitc
approxrnrately 0.26 miles to the north, the predominant direction offlow was to the southwest, per
the Case Closure Summary dated luly l, 1997. These flow directions appear to be consistent
with the assumed regional flow to the uest, varying from northrvest to southlvest.

Environmentsl " H ot-Line " (800 ) 559- I 248



3-5. Regarding your request for the souces of lhe concentrations of consti ents in the summary
table, please see the revised Case Closure Summary. The ma.rimum concenEations of
contaminants encount€red in the soil borings completed in Augusl 1995, are now shown as both
the "before' and 'a$er" quantities, as no soil excanation has been perfiormed. The previous
version of the Case Closure Summary had used nondetectable results from the two nearby
monitoring wells as the "after" maximum concentrations.

Per your request, all documents submitted to you for this project will be signed by a registered
geologist.

At your convenience, please call me to discusg rather than responding by letter. I can be reached
at (510) 7874867

Sincerely,
PIERSEnvironmentalServices,Inc. .'

' 
./r.---/,-1,?/-1-----/

.,/
Joel 6. Greser- C.E.C. No EG 1633
Certifi ed En-gineering Geologist

Attachm€nts: Revised Case Closure Srlmmary i',la \

$.2
IEt G. GHEGER

No. EG 1633
CEFNFIED

EI{CINEERING
GEOTOGIST

3744 Depot Road, Hayward, CA Page 2



SITE CLOSTJRE STJMMARY

L AGENCY INTORMATION

IL SITE INFOR-I}TATION

III. RELEASE ANI} SITE CHARACTERIZATION INT'ORMATION

Date: 05/09/2001
of 4

Aqency Narne: Al.meda CouDty-Hazmnt Address: 1131 Harbor Bav Pkwy

Citv/State/ZiD: AlaEeda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 5674700

Resoonsible StaffPerson: Amir I( Gholami Title: Hazardous Materi&ls Specialist

Site Facilitv Name: American Auto Dismantlers

Site Facilitv Address: 3744 Deoot Road- Havward- CA 94545

RB/SMS Cas€ No.: NA Local or LOP Cas€ No: Stid 20ITiLOP Prioriw: N/A

URF Filing Date: SWEEPS No.: NA

Responsible Parties (includo addresses and phone munbers):

Mr. Eric Freeberg, Riverbend Properties

PO Box 9440 Rancho Santa Fe. CA 920674440 Phone: 858-756663?

Tank No. Size in Gallons Contents Remov€d Date

500 Waste oil Removed 1992

B 1000 Gasoline Rernoved 1992

Cause and Tlrre ofRelease: Leakine Undererormd Stomqe Tarks

Site characterization complete? Yes Date ADDroved Bv Oversisht Asency:

Monitorine wells installed? Yes Number 2 hoDer screened inten"l? Yes

Highest GW Depth below top ofuell casing: 5.74' Lowest Depth: 8.25' Flow Direation:
S, NW and N (3 events)

Most Sensitive Curent Use: lndustrial Process SuDsly

Most Sensiti\€ Potential Use: Domestic or rnunicipal supply
and Probabiliw ofUse: Possiblv none

Are drinkine water lr€lls affected? No Aquifer Narne:

Is surface water affected? No NearcsvAffe.ted SVy' Name:

Off-Site Beneficial Us€ lrnDacts (Address€Vloca(iolls): None

Report(s) on file? Yes Where is repor(s) fil€d? ACHCSA
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TREATMENT ATYD DISPOSAL OF AFFECTEI} MATERIAL

Mat€rial
Amount (nclude

Units) Action (Treatnent or Disposal VD€stination) Dat€

Waste Oil Tank | 500 Gallons dispos€d of offsite r992
Gasoline Tank 1000 Gallons disoosed of offsite 1992
No soil or sorurdwater was rcmoved ftom the site-

MAXIMTJM DOCUMENTED POLLUTANT CONCENTRATIONS-BEFORD AND AFTER CLEAIYUP

POLLUTANT

Soil (DDm) WatEr (DDb)

POLLUTANT

Soil (porn) Water (DDb)

Before After Before After Before Aner Before After

TPH (Gas)
7.0 ppD
(4)
G.s-llw

@ 7 '

7.0 ppm
(d)

Grs-[r{W

@ 7 '

43,000
ppb (4)
Gas-
GWS

ND
2 wellr
- e l l 3

eventr

Xylene
1.0 ppm
(4)
Gas-NW
@ 7 '

1.0 ppm
(4)
Gas-lrlW

@1', ..1
o n'k'tF/

10000
ppb
(4)

ND
2 wells
all 3
eventr
n.2.31

TPH (Dies€l)
56 pp-
(4)
WGNW

@ e.s'

56 ppm
(4)
}VGNW

@ e.s'

600 ppb
(4)
WG
GWS

ND
Mw2-l
3/30/99,
Q\

oi l& \
creaie l
CTRPIT) /

3ioo pdrn )

wo.t{!v
@e.s'

33t0 ppn
(4)
wG.l{vv
@e.s'

390,000
ppb (4)
wo-
GWS

ND
2 wells
all 3
eveDtt
(1.2,3)

Benzene
(L012 ppm
(4)
Ges-f[W

@ 7 '

0.012 ppm
(4)
Gas-NW

@ 7 '

300 ppb
(4)
Gas-
GWS

ND
2 wellg
all 3
evenlt
(1.2.3)

PCE NA NA NA NA

Toluene
0.014 plm
(4)
Cas-l{W

@7' ,

0.014 ppm
(4)
Gas-l\Nv

@7' ,

360 ppb
(1)
Gas-
GWS

ND
2 welb
&ll 3
events
o.2.3I

MTBE NA NA NA
ND
MW2-
3t30t99
(2)

Ethvlbenz€ne
0.11 ppm

(4)

wo.ttlv
@e.5'

0.1t ppm

(4)

WGNW

@ e.5'

1400
ppb

(4)

Ges-
GWS

ND

2 wells
- a l l 3

evenat

o,2J)

Heavy
Metal

43 ppm

nlcLel *

(4)

w(}Nw
@ e.s'

,13 Ir-
nlck l '

(4)

wG.t{w
@ e.s'

0.085 Ni

(4)

wo-
GWS

0.085
Ni

(4)

wo.
GWS

ighromium *as dete€ted at
.'a;Ec-tEbls:

Sources ofdata:
(l) Site Closue Summary and Request for Case Closure, August, 20O0.
(2) Final croundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Report and Request for No Furtler Action Status, April, 1999-
(3) heliminary Site Ass€ssment, Groundwater Monitoring Well lnstallation and l$ Quarterly Report. Febnrary, 199?.
(4) Limited Phase U Site Assessment Septernber, 1995.
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Mr. Amir K. Gholami
Alarneda County Healtl Services Agency
Environmental Protection Divisiou
I 13l Fla6or Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda Califomia 94502457 7

RE: Case Closure, 3744 Depot Road Flafuar4 CA

Mr. Gholami:

This letter is in response to your letter to Mr. Eric Freeberg ofRiverbend Properties (owner) dated
April 4, 2001, regarding remaining issues to be addressed prior to case closure consideration. For
clarity, I have responded to your numbered items using the same format as in your letter.

L Regarding the direction of groundwater flow, it does appear that the predominant direction of
flow at the site and vicinity should be towards the west. A review of the previous monitoring
events indicates that the north arrow on the figures was slightly offand the calculated direction of
groundwaler flow on March 30, 1999, was to the norlhwest at approximarely 0.0017 fect per foot.
On both of the monitoring events conducted on November 26, 1996, and April 29, 1997, the
gtoundwaler elevations were the same in the agricultural well and nearty monitoring well MW2.
The total depth of the agriculhral well bas been measured at 30 feet. While it e(ends 15 feet
deeper than the two monitoring wells on sitg the fact that it has displayed the same growrdwaier
elevation as MW2 on two of the three events suggests that it does not represent different
groundwater conditions. However, with the relatively flat goundwater gradient and the long linear
ggometry of the Property, there is very poor triangulation between the tlvo rclatively close wells
(the agricultural well and MW2) and well lvMl, near the nortlem perimeter of the Property- So
although it has not been documented due to the site and well limitations mentioned above, and
likely cannot be with the existing wells, it is reasonable to conclude that the direction of
groundwater flow- at the site is most likely northwest to west.

2. Regarding the variable directions ofgroundwater flow at the three other sites, the predominant
direction of groundwater flow at 3600 Depot Road, approximately 0.25 miles to the east, is
westerly (Request for Closure dared January 12, 1998, page l). At 3600 Depot Road,
approximately 0,7 miles to the east, the direction of flow is reporied as to the west (Ground Water
Monitoring Report dated Sep0ember 30, 1996, page 2). Finally, ar the 23510 Berhart site
approximately 0,26 miles to the north, the predominant direction offlow was to the south$€st, per
the Case Closure Summary dated July l, 1997. These flow directions appear to be consistent
with thc assumed regional flow to the west, varying from northwest to soulhwest.

Environmental "Hot-Line" z800) 559- 124E



3-5. Regarding your request for tlre sources of the concentrations of constituents in the summary
table, please see the revised Case Closure Summary. The maximum concentrations of
contaminants encountered in the soil borilgs completed in Augusl 1995, are now shown as both
the "before" and 'afteC' quantities, as no soil excavation has been performed. The previous
version of the Case Closure Summary had used non{etectable results from the two nea6y
monitoring wells as the "afteC'maximum concentrations.

Per your reques! all documents submitted to you for this project will be signed by a registered
geologist.

At your convenience, please call me to discuss, rather than responding by letter. I can be reached
ar (510) 787-6867.

Sincerely,
PIERS Environmentd Services, Inc

- y'"'--4 ,./.-----
'/.

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G. No EG 1633
Certffi ed Engineering Geologist

Attachments: Revised Case Closure Summarv'

ffL G. GREGER

No. EG 1633
CERTIFIED

E]{OII'IEEfiING
GEOLOGIST

3744 Depot Road, Hatwdrd, CA Page 2
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T AGENCY INT'ORMATION Date: 05/09/200 I
OI

IL SITE INTORMATION

IIL RELEASE AND SITE CIIARACTERIZATION INT'ORMATION

Agencv Name: Alemeds Countv-Hazmat Address: I l3l Harbor Bav Pkwy

Citv/Stater'ZiD: Ahmeda. CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567{700

Responsible StaffPerson: Amir IC Ghokmi Title: Hazardous Moteriale Specirli$t

Site Faciliw Nflme: Americ.€n Auto Dismantlers

Sile Facilitv Address: 3744 t eDot Road- Ha\,\rard- CA 94545

RB/SMS Cas€ No.: NA Local or LOP Case No: Stid 20l7LOP kioriw: N/A

URF Filing Date: SWEEPS No.: NA

Responsible Parties (include addresses and phone numbers):

Mr, Eric Freeberg, Riverbend hoperties

PO Box 9440 Raocho Santa Fe, CA 9206,74440 Phone; 858-15ffi632

Tank No, Siz€ in Gallons Contents Removed Date

500 Waste oil Removed I  oot

B 1000 Gasoline Remo!€d 1992

Cause and Twe of Releose: leakinc Undsreround Storaee Tanks

Site characterization comDlete? Yes Date Aoproved Bv Oversight Agency:

Monitorine wells installed? Yes Number 2 ProDer screen€d interval? Yes

Highest cW Depth below top ofwell casing: 5.74' Lowest Depth: 8.25' Flow Direction:
S, NW and N (3 er€nts)

Most Sensitive Current Use: Industrial Process SuDDlv

Most Seositive Potential Use: Domestic or municipal supply
and Probabilitv ofUse: Possiblv none.

Are drinkine water wells affected? No Aquifer Name:

Is swface water affected? No Nearcst/Atrected Sw Name:

Off-Site Beneficial Use lnDacts (Addressee4-ocations): None

Report(s) on file? Yes Where is report(s) filed? ACHCSA
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TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATDRIAL

MaGrial
Arnount (nclude

Units) Action Cfrcatrnent or Dsposal VDestination) Date
Waste Oil Tank 500 Gallons disoosed of offsite 1992

Gasoline Tar* l00O Gallons disoosed of offsite l992
No soil or gtoundwater was removed &om the site.

MAXIMTJM DOCUMENTED POLLUTANT CONCENTRATIONS-BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANTJP

POLLUTANT

Soil (oom) Water (pob)

POLLUTANT

Soil (DDm) Water (opb)

Beforc A.fter Before Aft€r Before After Before After

TPII (Gas)
7.0 ppm
(4)
Gas.NlY

@ 7 '

7.0 ppm
(4)
Gas-NlY

@ 1 '

43,000
ppb (4)
Gar-
GWS

ND
2 wells
- a | ] 3

evetrtr

Xylere
1.0 ppm
(4)
Gas-lYw

@ 7 '

l.o ppm
(4)
Gss-l{!Y

@ 1 '

10000
ppb
(4)

ND
2 wells
all 3
eYetras
(l,2,3)

TPH @iesel)
56 ppm
(4)
WGl\ltv

@e.s'

56 ppm
(4)
WGl\llv

@ e.5'

600 ppb
(4)
wo-
GWS

ND
MW2-
3t30t99
Q)

oit &
Grease

GRPIT)

3300 pFr
(4)
WO-r.{w
@e.s'

33fl) ppm
(4)

wGtrfw
@e.s'

390,000
Ppb (4)
WG
GWS

ND
2 wells
all 3
eventg
(1,2.3)

Ben?4ne
0.o12 ppm
(4)

Cis-NW

@ 7 '

0.012 ppm
(4)

Gas-NlV

@ 1 '

30o ppb
(4)

Gar-

GWS

NI)
2 wells
all 3
even$
fl.2.3)

PCE NA NA NA NA

Toluene
0.014 ppm
(4)

Gas-l\W

@ 1 '

(1014 ppm

(4)

Crs-llw

@7',

360 ppb
(4)
Gas-
GWS

ND
2 wells
all 3
evel|t$
(1.2.3)

MTBE NA NA NA
I\TD
MW2-
3t30199
(2)

EthylberzeDe
Oll p?|!

(4)

WGNW
@e.s'

(|.rl Wm
(4)

WGNW

@e.5'

1400
ppb

(4)

Gac-
GWS

ND

2 *ell!
- r l l 3
evetrat

0,2,3)

IIealT

M€trl

.a pl|n

dckel '

(4)

wo-Nw
@ e.s'

'B ppm

rtckel '

(4)

wo-t{w
@e.5'

0.085 Ni

(4)

wo-
GWS

0.085
Ni

(4)

WG
GWS

*Chromium was detected at a conc€ntration of27 ppm, L€ad st 12 ppm, and zinc at 34 ppm, and cadmiwn was non-
detectable.

Sources of data:
( I ) Site Closure Sumrnary and Request for Case Closwe, August, 2000.
(2) Final Ground$"ter Monitoring Well Sampling Report and Request for No Fufi,her Action Status, April, 1999.
(3) Preliminary Site Ass€ssment, croundwater Monitoring Wetl Installation and t d 

Quanerly Repor! February, 1997.
(4) Limited Phase II Site Assessment, September, 1995.



ALA\TF..DA COUNTY
nelr-rn cARE sEBVrc

I
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONfv4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 l- latbof Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502 6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337'9ss5

s r id  2017

Apri l  4.  2OO1

Mr. Eric FreebBerg
Riverbend Properties
P.O. Box 944O
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92O67-444Q

RE: American Auto Dismantler, 3744 Depot Road, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr.  Er ic Freeberg:

This office is in receipt of "Case Closure Summary Additional Data" document dated
March 30,2OO1 by Ms. Dawn Murray of  Piers Environmental  Services, Inc.  regarding the
above referenced site. Please address the following:

1. Per previous correspondences from this office there is a concern regarding the
groundwater {low gradient and that the groundwater should be going toward west
even though the calculated gradient indicates otherwise.. Furthermore, I added that this
office believes that the water in the agricultural well might be confined or semi-
confined causing the water leyel to come up and distort the calculation of the
groundwater flow gradient.

2. There are numerous other data at three other sites attached with the above document
with each site showing a difJerenr flow gradient from Southwesterly to West and
Southeasterly direction. However, you do not conclude as to how this may relate to
the site at the above referenced site and you do not provide explanation for our
concern indicated above.

3. I had requested that you provide in{ormation regarding the document {lab reports) you
used for the concentration of constituents in the summary table submitted previously.

4. lhave emailed and left messages for your consultant, Ms. Dawn Murray, thorough Ms.
Garcia ol Piers Environmental. I have requested Ms. Murray to provide updated
informat ion on the "closure package",  discussed previously.

5. Please inform this office as to how or based on what document (lab reports) you
indicated the concentration of constituents in the summary table included in this report.

Additionally, lwould appreciate it if you could have all the documents signed by either a
registered geologist (RG) or a professional engineer (PE).



l f  you have any quest ions, please cal l  me at (5101 567-6876.

Sincerely,

C: Ms. Dawn Murray, Piers Environmental  Services, Inc. ,  1330 S. Bascom Ave.,  Sui te F
San Jose, CA 951 28
KJ & PG. Hein,  American Auto Wreckers.  Inc. ,  25858 Peterman Ave.,
Hayward, CA 945-3102
J Lotz & J Allen, Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA 94541
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Hazardous Material Otfice,777 B Street, Hayward,
cA 94541
Fi les

i
\f--.--.-.--.-_-_
I

Amir K. Gholami,  REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, egency Director

ENVIRONIVENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502 6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337'9335

St id  2017

March 6. 2OOO
Mr. Eric FreebBerg
Riverbend Properties
P.O. Box 9440
Rancho Santa Fe. CA 92067 -4440

RE: American Auto Dismantler, 3744 Depot Road, Hayward. CA

Dear Mr. Eric Freeberg:

lam in receipt of copy of "site closure and request for case closure" document dated
August 2OOO. I would like to make some comments regarding this document:

Per this report the concentrations of all the constituents were {ound at or near ND, non-
detect levels as it had been in the last round. However, I would like to clarify some issues
prior to being able to actually close this site as requested.

As discussed before there is a concern regarding the groundwater llow gradient. I
discussed this case with one o{ my colleagues and it seems to both of us that the
groundwater should be going toward west even though the calculated gradient indicates
otherwise. This could be due to the tact that we do not have information on the structure
of the agricultural well as to at what depth it has been screened. This office believes that
the water in the agricultural well might be confined or semi-confined causing the water
level to come up and screw up the calculation of the groundwaler flow gradient.

In my previous correspondence, I had requested that you might verify the groundwater
flow gradient using the available neighboring sites at the City of Hayward Fire Department
to substantiate the accuracy of the flow gradient. This was discussed with Mr. Stuart G.
Solomon of E/Risk Information Services, your previous consultant. To this date this o{fice
has not received this document,

Prior to closing this case, this issue must be resolved. Additionally please inform this
oflice as to how or based on what document (lab reports) you indicated the concentration
of constituents in the summary table included in this report.

Should you have any quest ions, please do not hesi tate to cal l  me at (51O) 567-6876.



l
t / \

Amir K. Gholami,  REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

C: Mr. Ben Halsted, Piers Environmental Services, Inc., 133O S. Bascom Ave., Suite F
San Jose, CA 951 28
KJ & PG. Hein, American Auto Wreckers, Inc., 25858 Peterman Ave.,
Hayward, CA 945-3102
J Lotz & J Allen, Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA 94541
Mt. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Hazardous Material Oltice,777 B Street, Hayward,
cA 94541
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Aoencv D tector

s T r D  2  0 1 7  t / 5 / 2 O 0 0

M r  E r i .  F  r a a l - ' a r d

P i  r7ar l . \ahd DF^har t -  i  a .

P .  O .  B o x  9 4 4 0
Rancho Santa Fe,  cA 94501

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
E NV I I ION ful E NTAI. P fIO'I 'ECT]ON
1131  Ha rbo r  Bay  Pa rkway
Alarneda CA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700
(sr 0) 337 9432

R!: : ttre Property aE 3144 Depot Rd/ Haywald CA

IANDOI{NER NOTIFICATION A}ID PARTICI PATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Freebreg:

This of f ice is  in  receipt  o f  your  le t ter  dated Decern l f ,er  2?"d,  L999
regard j -ng the above referenced proper ty .  In  your  Ie t ter  you
j .dent i f ied Riwer Bend Proper t ies (RBP).  a Cal i forn ia corporat ion.
as the sole pr imary proper ty  owner of  the above referenced s l te .
I  a lso understand that  Mr.  Ben Halsted at  PIERS Envi ronmenta l  and
Mr.  Stuar t  Sol"oman at  E, /Risk are the only  ind iv iduals  who may
recei r rc  r :on i  eq of  . . r respondences f rom th is  of f ice.

I  would l ike to  remind you of  a le t ter  regard ing the landovrner
n o t i f i c a t i o n  a n d  p a r t j . c i p a t i o n  r e q u i r e m e n t s .  I  e x p f a i n e d  a b o u t
the l -aw and i ts  requi rements.  I  a lso enclosed "Sample Let ter  2"
and t 'samptes le t ter  3" ,  which had to be proper ly  f i l led out  by
you and submit ted to our  of f ice.  However,  to  th is  date th is
a f  f  i  a a  h : c  n a f  r r a f  r a c a i  1 r a . l  f  h a  r - . \ m n l  e l -  F . l  < : m n l  e  I  F r - f  F r  ?  a n . l

J ! L  r L v s r v F s  L r r E  u v t ' L y r s u e v

s a m p l e  L e t t e r  3 .

t r h . l ^ c a . t  ^ l A A c a  f i ^ . 1  l - h a  a . a m n l a  I a l - l -  p r s  F i  I  I  r h F m  ^ r ' t  r \ r . n p r l w
I J r ! e J !

a n d  s u b m i t  t o  t h i s  o f f i c e .

P l e a s e  c a l l  m e  a t  ( 5 . 1 0 ) - 5 6 7 - 6 8 ' 1 6 t  i f  y o u  h a v e  a n y  q u e s t i o n s .

c i  h - a  F A  I  v

Amir  K.  Gholami ,  REHS
Hazardous Mater ia ls  specia l - is t

cc:  chuck Headfee,  RWQCB

A t t a c h m e n t s :  S a m p l e  l e t t e r  2  a n d  S a m p l e  l e t E e r  3 .  w h i c h  m u s t  b e
f i . l l e d  o u t  b y  t h e  R e s p o n s i b l e  P a r t y  a n d  m a i l e d  t o
Alameda County.



Alameda County Eealth care Seryices Agency
Envj. ronnental Hea].th Selvi ces

1131 garbor Bay Parkway, Sui te 25O
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577

\\List of Landownerst' form
(Sample tetter 2)

SUBJECT i qERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD EEE TIELE OWNERS FOR ( Site
name and address )
( to be fi].ted in by the pritnary responsible party and mai].ed to

Al,arneda County)

(Note:  F i lJ-  out  i tem L i f  there are mul t ip le  s i te  landowners.  I f
y o u  a r e  t h e  s o l e  s i t e  L a n d o w n e r ,  s k i p  i t e m  l  a n d  f i l J -  o u t  i t e m  2 )

l . I n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  s e c t i o n  2 5 2 9 7 . 1 5  { a )  o f  C h a p t e r  6 . 7  o f
the Hea1th & Safety  Code,  I ,  (name of  pr imary responsibJ"e
parXyl I celtify that the followind is a conq)J.ete list of
current record f€e titJ-e ouners and their mailing addresses
for  the above s i te :

I n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  s e c t i o n  2 5 2 9 7 . 1 5  ( a )  o f  C h a p t e r  6 . ' l  o f
the Heal th & Safety  code,  I ,  I  name of  pr imary responsib l -e
par ty) ,  cer t i fy  that  I  am the sole Iandowner for  the above
s i t e .

Sincere. l -y ,

Sj,gnature of pri.mary responsibJ-e party

Name of  pr imary responsib le par ty

2 .



A]ameda County g€alttr care Servicea Agency
Errvi. :.orattenta1 Eea]th Servicea

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suj. te 25O
Al.aneda, CA 94502-652?

'\Notice of Proposed Actionz form
(Sanp].e Letter 3)

suB,tEcT: Lrcr]rlcE oF pRoposED ACTION SURVTITTED TO rpcAr, AcENCy FOR
(site name and address )
(to be filled in by the primary responsi.ble party and mailed to

Alameda county)

I n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  s e c t i o n  2 5 2 9 7 , I 5  ( a )  o f  C h a p t e r  6 . 7  o f  t h e
Heal th & Safety  Code,  f ,  (nane of  pr imary responsibLe par tv)  |
certify that I have notified aff respons:.Ufe landowners oi-tt =
enclos€d propos€d action. Check space for applicable proposed
a c t i o n  ( s  )  :

c leanup proposal  (correct j -ve act ion p lan)

s j - te  c losure proposaJ-

Iocaf  agency in tent ion to make a determinat ion that  no
fur ther  act ion is  requi red

_ loca1 agency in tent ion to issue a c losure fet ter

S i n c e r e f y ,

Signature of  pr imary responsib le par ty

Name of  pr imary responsib le par ty

cc:  Names and addresses of  a ] ]  record fee t i t le  owners



l*,ur* BEND ,*orr*rr", o
P.O. Box 92140

Rancho Santa Fe,  CA 9206?{*10 . . . ,  . , i ; . : : ih1-
(619) 7 s6-6632 Fax (619) 756-3596:i ij-r i:r_,-ii(;i,l

99 0:C 2? Pil tr: 59

December 23, 1999

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
ALAMEDACOUNTY
ENVIRONMENTAI HEALTH SERVICES
I | 3l Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA94502-6577

Re: American Auto Dismantler. 3744 Denot Road. Hayrard. CA

Dear Mr. Gholami:

This is in response to your letter to me dated 12116/99" My answers to your questions are
as follows:

. I . I am unfamiliar with KJ & PG Hein. I have no idea who they are, and I have never had
any cohtfactual relationship with them. In my opinion, they do not need to reoeive, copies of any
correspondence .

2. Rivcr Bend Propmties ("REP'), a Califwaia eoapor*ftm" w*ia* tfreprpnry oe@.qf.
tlre abov+re'fereficed site.nFhe pooperty was acquild ftoni H( Lo&" He and Jessie Allen have had
no ownership interest in the property for many years. Ms. Allen is deceased. Mr. Lotz holds a deed
of trust secured by the property, but that is his only interest in the property. RBP is a financially
solvent corporation, and it has been contractually obligated to Mr. Lotz to be responsible for cleanup
of this sii-e.

3. The property is leased to American Auto Dismantler.

4. The professional consultants who have been retained by River Bend ProperLies to process
the cleanup and obtain closure ofthe propefiy are Stuart Solomon at E/Risk, 1566 La Prader4 Suite
12, Campbell, CA 95008; telephone (408)341-0207. Additionally Mr. Ben Halsted at PIERS
Environmental Sewices is a consultant retained by River Bend Properties to consult with Mr-
Solomon as necessary. His address is1330 S. Bascgm Avp.; SuiteF, SanJose, C,A.95128;telephone

. ln'reality, the only people that need to be copied with any conespondence regarding this
matter are my corporation, c/o me, Mr: Solomon, and Mr, Halsted

ERIC O, FREEBERC
Pr€sident

,{fi



Amir K. Gholami
December 23, i999
Page 2

We are very amious to obtain conformation from the Regional Water Quality Control Board
that closure of ttris site has been approved, and we appreciate your assistance in obtaining an
expeditious closure. Please coordinate with Mr. Solomon and Mr. Halsted to obtain this closure at
your earliest convenience.

Thank you very much for your assistance. I wish you the happiest of holidays and a
wonderful New Year.

Very truly yours,

EOF/gc

Stuart Solomon
Ben Halsted
JackLotz

o:

ghol1223.ltr



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director€+tc0PY

stid 2017

December 16, 1999

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
(51O) 337-9432

Mr. Eric FreebBerg
Riverbend Properties
P.O. Box 9440
Rancho Santa Fe, CA92ffi74440

RE: American Auto Dismantler, 3744 Depot Road, Hayward, CA,

Dear Mr. Eric Freeberg:

I would like to inform you that the letter which, I sent you on October 13tn, 1 999, has
bc'en returned to me by the U.s. Post office. The returned mail was actually sent to KJ
& PG. Hein, at American Auto Wreckers, Inc. located at 25858 peterman Ave..
Hayward, CA945-3102

Please inform me whether KJ & PG. Hein are still working with you on this project. I
would appreciate it if you could inform me whether they still need to get a copy of our
correspondences and if so at what address.

In addition please verify that you are still the property owner of the above referenceo
site.

Please call me at (510) 567€876 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr. stuart G. solomon, E/Risk Information services, 100 N. winchester Blvd,, suite
240 Santa Clara, CA 95050
J Lotz & J Allen, Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA 94541
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVIC
t
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Director

stid 2017

October 13, 1999
Mr. Eric FreebBerg
Riverbend Properties

ENVI RONIVlENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENV RONMENTAL  FFOTEC I  iON
1131 H:trcor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Aiameda CA 94502-6577
(510 )  557 -6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

P.O. Box 9440
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067-4440

RE: American Auto Dismanfler, 3744 D€pot Road, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Eric Freeberg:

Thi:.9Et ill! receipt of "Finat 1999 croundwater Monitoring Weil Sampting Report,, dated
Aflil 2.0"', 1999. Thank you for the submittal of the report. Per this report thE concentrations
of all the constituents were found at ornear ND, non-detect levels, ldiscussed the scenano
at the above referenced site and how our office process works in regard to closing any site
with Mr. Solomon. I would like to clarify some issues prior to ueing ible to actualiy close this
site. Please address the following issue:

There is a concern regarding the groundwater flow gradient. The groundwater should be
going toward west even though the calculated gradient is to the southeast. This could be due
to the fact that we do not have information on the structure of the agricultural well as to at what
depth it has been screened. Thus the water in the agricultural well mioht be confined or semi-
confined causing the water level to come up and screw up the calcuGtion? the groundwater
flow gradient.

You may verify the groundwater flow gradient using the available neighboring sites at the City
of Hayward Fire Department to substantiate the aciuracy of the flow gradieni.

I will be looking forward to receive your written response to this issue to further evaluate the
site for closure.

Please call me at (510) 567-6S76 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

\_=-----

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialisr



c: Mr. stuart G. solomon, FJRisk Information services, 1o0 N. winchester Blvd., Suite 240
Santa Clara, CA 95050
KJ & PG. Hein, American Auto Wreckers, Inc., 25g59 peterman Ave., Hayward, CA 945_
3102
J.Lotz & J Allen, Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA 94541-'Files



Ai-.AiMEDA COUNTY

HhALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dtrector

Ju Iy  15 ,  1999

sTrD 2017

M r  F r ;  -  F ' - a h F r ^

Riverbend Properties
P .  o .  B o x  9 4 4 0
Rancho Santa Fe '  CA 94501

ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Pa&way, SL-r(e 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: The Propetty at 3?44 Depot Rd' Hayvtard cA

I.ANDO{NER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr.  Freeberg:

This  le t ter  is  to  in form you of  new legis la t ive requi rements
per ta in ing to c leanup and c losure of  s i tes where an unauthor j -zed

re lease of  hazardous substance'  inc luding petro leum, has occurred

f r o m  a n  u n d e r g r o u n d  s t o r a g e  t a n k  ( U S T )  '  S e c t i o n  2 5 2 9 7 ' 1 5 ( a )  o f

ch.  6.7 of  the Heal- th  & Safety  code requi res the pr j -mary or

act ive responsib le par ty  to  not i fy  a l - f  current  record owners of

fee t i t le  to  the s. i te  of3 L)  a s i te  c l -eanup proPosal '  2)  a  s i te

c losure proposal ,  3)  a local  agency in tent ion to make a

determinat ion that  no fur ther  act ion is  requi red,  and 4)  a local

agency in tent ion to issue a c losure Iet ter .  Sect ion ?5291 'L5(b)

requi res the local  agency to take a l l  reasonable s teps to

accommodate responsib le landowners '  par t ic ipat ion in  the c leanup

or s i te  c losure process and to consider  the i r  input  and

recommendat i  ons .

For  purposes of  implement ing these sect ions,  you have been

ident i f ied as the pr imary or  act ive responsib le par ty '  P lease

provide to th is  agency,  wi th in twenty (20)  ca lendar  days of

receipt  o f  th is  not ice,  a complete nai l ing l is t  o f  a l }  current

record owners of  fee t i t le  to  the s i te .  You may use the enclosed

"I is t  o f  landowners"  form (sample fet ter  2)  as a template to

compty wi th th is  requi rernent .  I f  the l ls t  o f  current  record

owners of  fee t i t le  to  the s i te  changes '  you must  not i fy  the

loca1 agency of  the change wi th in 20 calendar  days f rom when you

are not i f ied of  the change.

I f  you are the sole landowner,  p lease ind icate that  on the

landowner l is t  form.  The fo l lowing not ice requi rements do not

aPply to  responsib le par t ies who are the sole landowner for  the



1 )

2 )

LANDOWNER NOTIEICATION
Re: 3744 Depot  Rd,  Hayward
J u r y  1 5 ,  1 9 9  9
Page 2 of  2

I n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  s e c t i o n  2 5 ? 9 ' l  . t 5  ( a )  o f  c h .  6 . 7  o f  t h e  H e a l t h  &
Safety Code,  you must  cer t i fy  to  the locat  agency that  af ]
cur.rent record owners of fee title to the site have been informed
of  the proposed act ion before the 1ocal  agency may do any of  the
r o r l o w r n g :

consider  a c leanup proposal  (correct ive act ion p lan)

consider  a s i te  c fosure proDosal ,

3)  make a determinat ion that  no fur ther  act ion is  requi red

4)  issue a c l -osure fet ter

You may use the enclosed "not ice of  proposed act ion, ,  form (sample
fet ter  3)  as a template to  comply wi th th is  requi rement .  Before
approvj-ng a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal-,
determin ing that  no furLher  act ion is  requi red,  or  issuing a
c l  . l s l r r c  ] F f f a r .  f h F  I  ^ l l  r a e < ^ h e F \ ] a  < f a h <

necessary to  accof imodate responsib le landowner par t ic ipat ion in
the cLeanup and s i te  c losure process and wi l - I  consider  at1 input
and reconmendations from anv resoonsible .Iandowner.

Please cal - l -  me at  (510)  56 ' l -6876 i f  you have any quesLions about
the content  of  th is  Ieurer .

q i  h - a ? a  1  t '

Amir  K.  cholami ,  REHS
Hazardous Mater ia ls  Specia l is t

cc:  K,J & PG. Hein,  Amer ican Auto Wreckers,
Ave, ,  HalMard,  CA 9 4 5 -3102
,J Lotz & J Al1en,  Lotz and Associates,
Hal /ward,  CA 9454L
Chuck Head]ee, Rt'tQcB

T n -  ? 6 4 ( R  P a t ' a r m : n

22320 Eooth ' i l l  B l -vd.  ,

At tachments:  Sample le t ter  2 and Sampl"e le t ter  3,  which must  be
f i l l e d  o u t  b y  t h e  R e s p o n s i b l e  P a r t y  a n d  m a i l e d  t o
Alameda county.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CABE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

July 15, 1999

STID 2017

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Eric Freeberg
Riverbend Properties
P.O. Box 9440
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 94501

RE: The Property at 3744 Depot Rd, Hayward CA

INTENT TO MAKE ADETERMINATION THAT NO FIJRT}IERACTION IS
REOUIRED OR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR TFIE ABOVE REFERENCED
SITE

Dear Mr. Eric Freeberg:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Health Department,
Local Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make a determination that no further action is
required at the above site orto issue a closure letter. Please notifi this agency ofany
input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within 20 days of
the date ofthis letter.

In accordance with section 25297.l5 ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all ofthe current record fee title owners have
been informed ofthe proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office
within 20 days ofthe date ofthis letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact Amir K. Gholami
at (510) s67-6876.

Sincerely, '\

]w;*
Thomas Peacock
Manager, LOP

cc: KI & PG. Heiq American Auto Wreckers, Inc., 25858 peterman
Ave., Hayrvard, CA 945-3102
I I-ntz & J Allen, Lotz and Associares, 22320 Foothill Blvd.,
Hayward, CA 94541
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €#AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

stid 2017

May 10, 1999
Mr. Eric FreebBerg
Riverbend Properties
P.O. Box 9440
Rancho Santa Fe, CA9206T-4440

RE: American Auto Dismanfler, 3244 Depot Road, Hayward,

Dear Mr. Eric Freeberg:

I am in receipt of your retter dated..l4"vo, 1gg9. I do appreciate your conespondence. per
your letter, the result of the test will be forwarded to this'office soon. In aodition, if you recatt,
1n-9T"t"j".g"lc!lation of groundwater flow gradient is also necessary due to some confusionIn regard to the flow gradient as reported in the previously submitted reports.

I will be looking forward to receive the above document to further evaluate the site for closure.

Please call me at (S1O) 567-6876 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVTRON[/ENTAL PFOTECION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2SO
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

CA

C; IVlr. Stuart G. Solomon, E/Risk Information Services,
Santa Clara, CA 95OSO
fJA PG. Hein, American Auto Wreckers, Inc., 25858
3102

{ !-ot * J Allen, Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothill
Files ''

100 N. Winchester Blvd., Suite 240

Peterman Ave., Hayward, CA 945-

Blvd., Hayward, CA 94541
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ER]C O. FREEEERG
Pr.sidErl

l' O. Box 9440

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92061'4440

{6t9) ?56-6532 Fax (619) 756-3506

lvlay 6,1999

o -  f r e e b e r g  6 1 9

I
RIVER BI]ND PROPERTIES
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),o 1"1

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
ALAMEDA COI.]NTY
ENVIRONMENTAL HEAI-TH SERVICES
l13l Harbor BaY ParkwaY, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Thank you fot your letterdat d 4126199 Mr' Stuart G' Solomon has always been authorized

to fully cooperate with your oticl *Jp.o*ia" *y information that has been requested. He assures

me he has been *d 
"orrtinr.". 

tJit t"i*A *t look forward to your continued p"lit:*: 
Y:-1i1:

been atrempting ro resolve thl; ;L;. frr quite some time. I ullderstffid that thE laqt test 16

nondetec! rd you are prep#;'il; il"- *it" 
"p* 

*nnt-arion of this test resuli' You should

have th€ t€st results shsrtly.

Re: American Auto Dismantler. 37aa Depot8g8d*Halaryald-CA

Thank you very much.

Very trulY Yours'

EOF/gc
cc: Jack Lotz

Stuari Solomon
Ben Halsted

ghol0504.ltI



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, egency Direoor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICESstid 2017

April 26, 1999
Mr. Edc FreebBero
Riverbend properiles
P.O. Box 9440
Rancho santa Fe, cA 92067-4440

ENVIFIONI\4ENTAL pROTLC t tON (LOp,
1131 Harbor Bay parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

RE: American Auto Dismanfler, 37114 Depot Road, Haywarct, GA
Dear Mr. Eric Freeberg:

This office has not received 
3iy if^1rt "j 

the items requesred previously in myco'espondence dated March 1, 1si99. This r.pil;;;;" on or before Aprir 1, .1999. rf yourecarr an additionar round of g-roundwater moniiorinj oi 
"rr 

,""" on site was requested toindicate the current status of groundwate, *nt".in-"tion. Acrditionaty a request was made toaccuratery carcurate groundwater frow gradient, 
"r 

tn"i"'"""r"d to be some confusion asreported in the previously submitted reports.

As indiceted previousry, the above information is necessary to evaruate this site for crosure.
Please respond to the above-item1 withi5r 30 days from thedate of this retter or by May 26,
]^r^r?^ ,lli: is a.format request for technicar inioinaiion 

"n-o 
n"n"" any detays shoutd berequested in writing.

if you have any guestions, do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

"'g;,:t[]lr": fff$rt 
uRisk Inrormation services, 100 N. winchester.Brvd., sute 240

fi.: "O 
Hein, American Auto Wreckers, Inc., 25858 pererman Ave., Hayward, CA 945-

i;:" 
*, Ailen, Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothiil Btvd., Hayward, CA 94541

Amir K. Ghotami
Hazardous Materials Specialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 2s0, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)s67-6700 FAX (510) 337-93ss

5bt-Ll t t  A,^"" t { -  t t '
HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT C.q",L t,wr

FACILITYNAME:

A ^E-ll\(,+/ hJtn o$* t t lL t f t
rrc. 

I 
oF

SUPPLEMENTAL FORM 37,r+ VLF-'? KD 7 \1 \.--,tn 0. <+

- *  r l ^ ts i ) *  rb  n . fsEzuL n lz ,  d ' ^ , r tL '  4c - r *u  o f ,  , ;  1  laayr . - t rTL lL

/v^ i,.t',t t,Qi*1.

^ , . i ) , t  + , \ . . 1  - . / h4 ' tA t ^ \  t t r l - tY i r ?  t L  J i l  , L t  D^ t , . , / l , s ^ t ^ . ^ r - , . r . ^ l  . - e ,1  ,A /a . . \

t7.4.

rs{ . l ) -1ui l , ' lL .

/ , r t , , , .4 ,n  a "T t , t  tL t ' - -L .a \ - i t , rO  ln^ . rDz .  I , ,  n , ,1 ,Aw, . ,

t tn t

' t
Lz-

! \ 4 -  <  - ' 7 - i 4  r p . l , ^ t l *
J

!- r, .,tA .- r,?'t,t

)  2 i ' t , l  L

n . i . , l  r r ' , , - , r r ) ^ - r  . ^ , ^n '  g l l dE&J \ t , . tV  ) t L , ' " .  t  j ' -  S t ^ -A t .  * l

r,r ! l lnlo.C 11. tri c i l-Qgalto Jl,t '*t ( t-a. u A- , t. - ,t h.t ;t,x-a t , , a?"ll

. L ty'h ,'A " rc-V . i ). -l .; tan ,4

--4t +-'-'.*- .- *t j fr',n'" n t tjLn< tL\r V.f /'t|t t a..".F !+.

;  t l , . t l !  l ' l l  l t , ' *n  I  ra tu t )  '?  ( ' , ^ , ' r . .  l i ^ ,  d r l

^r,  ;  - ' t -  . .^ ,  i  i i  t ) .Al- . fv i .  . !  (  ^,- t  ) t^r)

PRINT NAME:
'#4.- 

a-A1rE<:>L--
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1nnr. t  v1. '  L l ,h, l t ru,  t
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DATE: >/ Jn t14



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stid 2017

March 1, 1999
Mr. Stuart G. Solomon
ARisk Infomation Services
100 N. Winchester Btvd., Suite 240
Santa Clara. CA 95050

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION (LOP}
1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
t510) 567-6700
FAX (510i 337-9335

RE: American Auto Dismanfler, 3?44 Depot Road, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Solomon:

Based on a revie\/ conducted by this department, several items have come to our aftentionpnor to considsration of this site for closure. prease address the fo owino:

Perform an additaonal round of groundwater monitoring of all wells on site to indicate
the current status of groundwater contamination.

submit an accurate calculation of groundwater flow gradient as there seems to be
some confusion as reported in the previously submifted documents.

1 .

2.

The above information is necessary to evaluate this site for closure.

Please respond to the above items within 30 days from the date of this letter. This is a formal
request for technical information and hence any delays should be requested in writing.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (SlO) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

h....
/u' 

--.-------
v Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Hazardous Materials Specialist



C: Eric FreebBerg, Riverbend Properties, P.O. Box 9440 Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067-
4440
KJ & PG. Hein, American Auto Wreckers, Inc., 25858 Peterman Ave., Hayward, CA 945-
3102
J Lotz & J Allen, Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothitt Btvd., Hayward, CA 94541
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VISTA-E/Risk

Nouember 4, 1998

4 pag^, incluiling this cover sheet

COMMENTS:

Gentlemen,

To:
Fa,x#:
Subiect:
Date:
Pages:

it

ffi
fl'

s?
n@'u^

t i i l  ? r f  ' rv- 
\ fg

-0205, and the fax (408) 378-7098 
* / \

me know what I can do to help turther. t 
Cn ,{\f ,S1l1\

"tur f-+ t -q,rtilbv
\5' u*N/trn\) "_$ ".J

J IN,P

,T 
JN'

A

0ts

I,
t ,

\ t
Here is the coffection to the 3't44 Depot Road gradienr map for the september. 199) sampling

;;;.-il;;;,.,, Scott, fo, Uringi"g this to oti attention I also waut to thanFyot for helping

to move this case to clozure. W""nri" *", the hard copy in the mail. My direot phone no' is

(408) 341-0205, and the fax (408) 378-70e8 
_ / J

Frum the dEsk of

Sluad G- Solomon, Pr6ldent
VISTA-ElRisk llrformatlon SerYlce3

100 N- Wifttl€st€r Btud , Suite 24t)
Sahia Clara, CA 95050

(4O8) 261 -6450
Falc (408) 2614445

Mr. Amir Ghobrt andMt. Scott Seery
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corrected

87898 -'

t

November 3. 1998

Mr. Eric Freeberg
River Bend Properties, Inc.
P.O. Box 9440
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 920674440

t , ,  i '
AND i

Mr. Amir Gholami and Mr. Scolt Seery
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor BaY ParkwaY
Alameda, CA 94502

SubJect: Amendmentto PreliminarvsiteAssessment,Gtoundqat?!.V?ll
r'' Insteltallon and I"t Quarterty Report Dated February 10, 1997 fol;r';'

3714 Depot Road, Hayward, California, and
Requeat to Conslder Gase Closure

Gentlemen,

A recent review ofthe subject report revealed a mistake in the calculation of groundwater
gradient at the subject siie.

100 N. Winchestor Blvd', Sulte 240, Santa Clara, CA S5O50

(+oe) zet-oaso ' (88s) ze!ggga!g.'jj!!!$!f:

qlh€ rcrrh, uhs{Faq accordfp to eur recdculdi€nJ
opposite direc-tion (sodturly). We have attached a

t

map showing the correction. Please excuse this inadvertent orror.

-,twBtrd'iE-ift'atih6
still

1)

2l

After the initial "Limited Phase ll Site Assessment'was performed in September 1995,
the regional gradient was estimated (not accurately measured) to flow in a northerly
direction. Evaluating the data from the 1995 study, and the available regional data on
groundwater flow, Amy Leech (the ACDEH case worker at the time), suggesled and
ipproved the positioning of the borings and wells which were installed during the PSA
performed in FebruarY, 1997.

Measured gradient during the initial 1 997 sampling, by mistake, estimate ihe flow to be
northerly. fuhen corrected to show a southsrly flow, the gradient was calculated to be
approximately .002 ft. per foot. This gradient is relatively 'flat'. 

! .,;

V(hat ilo you need to know today?



VISTA E/RISK FAGE S3
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3) Measured sradient during the last sampling event in May' 1997 shows the flow to be
-' 

no-rtn"tfv d .0009 ft. perioot - again a relatively 'flat" gradient'

o)ffi",5r*ill'if ,ffi Hif##'iiiru1T,li5ji"fi .mIiil
innate impermeabilitY.

within which the
. itwciuld $eem sdn$eless

had a significant imPact on

i Sdd;;t"i qririty. foe iirspectfully request that you consider closing tfie case'

\ Please feel free to call if you have any questions whatsoever'

(408) 341-0205
(408) 378-7098' Fax

\ ' '

r\
l l
1l
: l

i
i

. l' l i  
I

I
I',
T
I

d
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Glvll and Struc{ural Englnccrlng
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S6n Jose, Calitomla 95124
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r,op -Qeue' REC.RD REeuEsr 
"o**l

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Dat.a Entry)

SI-IBSTANCE;

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED :
MUI.,,TI PI.,,E RPS :

71f . i  i i t -  ad  .

L0  / 08  / 98

Insp :

8006619

0L/ r8 /es

Y

CASE TYPEI U CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRTOR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP: _O_
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 0t /30/95
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: -O- DATE COMPLETED; -O-
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE IINDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON; - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPI-,ETED: -0-

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FLINDS: F
SL ID  :  2017  l ,OC :  - 0 -
SITE NAME: American Auto Wreckers,  Inc.
ADDRESS : 3744 Depot Rd
CTTY/LIP : Ha!.ward 94545

SITE STATUS

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1
LUFT FIELD M.ANUAL CONSTD: -0-

CASE CI.,,OSED: _

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED ; -0-

RESPONSIBTE PARTY INFORMATION

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: OL/30/95

DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-
REMEDIA]-, ACTIONS TAKEN: UK

RP#]- _CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS:
c T']'v /q'Pl']'E .

Fr i  -  F  1 .6aL\ar . r

Riverbend nr6perties
P.  O.  Box  944  0
Rancho santa Fe. ca 92067-4440

RP#2 -CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS:
cr.fv / c.f a.FE '

K.  J .  &  P .  G .  } I e i n
American Auto Wreckers, Inc
25858 Pelerman Ave .
Havward, C A 94545-3IO2

RP#3 -CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

r l -  . L o r z  &  J -  A l - r e n
Lotz And Associates
22320 Footh i l l  B lvd
Hayward, C A 9454a

NAME

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION :

SIGNATURE DATE

DATA E}ITRY INPI]II :
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE II T,OP DATE
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408- T-?41 P.s?hz F-358
sEP-?5-gg l0:0e FRoM+ RlSl(

E/nht'

h-'mi';
-  / -

100 N. Winchester Blvd.' Suit€ 240' Santa Clara, Cl 9:94

i+oe) zot o+so ' (888) 261'64s0 ' Fax (40E) 261-045s

September 23, 1998

Mr. Tom Peacock
Alameda County Deparurent of Environmental Health

I 131 Harbor BaY ParkwaY
Alameda" CA9450Z

Subject: 3744 Depot Road Site Closure

Dear Tom,

The subject site formerly contained two tsnks which were illegally removed by a forrner

tena$inthelate1980's.SubsequentownersoftheProPefiywererequiredtoperform
several investigations to ascertain soil and gouadwatel conditions. These reports are on

i file with your ig.roy. Some soil contamin-ation in the immediate vicrnity of the fsnner

tanks was discovered, which prompted a groundwarer invesdgation. wells were installed

and sampled, bur no significant deiectabfi groundwater contamination has ever been

discovered rn tle sarnpling events. Brian oliva reviewed the case history, and agreed

that the case should be clJsed. As a final step, he asked for us to fill our a Site Closure

S*""y, which we forwarded to him on August 15, 1998- He had stated that a lettEl

**ii fri f"r't oming soon after he had the Summary in hand. Our problem is that he

has now retired, and this case is in abeyance,

our client has been refused financing on the Property until we can produce for him a

letter of case closwe from your age;ay. Can you help us? We realize that you are short-

hande4 flrd we not want to put any undue pressure on yoru system' But given the

oiroum*anoes, and rhe simpiicity of complering the dooumentation, we thiak ttrat this

case should not be Posqloned.

ln our lasf conversation, Brian told me that the file was "on his desk", and would be

forwarded to yours. If you have any ftouble whatsoever finding the rlocumentatiorq I will

reproduce it for you immediately. iust give me a call Thank you' Tom' for your help'

What do you need to htow todaY?



ALAMEDA COUNiY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Aoencv Director

a

Sfld 2017/Iop

Apil 9, 1997

Ath: Eric Freeberg
Riverbend Properties
PO Box 9440
Rancho Santa Fe CA 92067-4440

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONI\,{ENTAL PROTECTION (LOP]
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567 6700
FAX (510) 337,9ss5

Subject: Investigations at 3744 Depot Rd., Halrurard CA 94545

Dear Mr. Freeberg:

This office has completed a review of PIERS Environmental Services, Inc.'s Preliminary Site
Assessment, Groundwater WeII Installation and Ist Quarterly Report, dated February 1997, regarding
the subject site. This investigation included the installation of two groundwater monitoring wells
adjacent to the former gasoline and waste oil underground storage tank pits,

At this time, please complete two consecutive quarters of groundwater monitoring and sampling ofthe
three wolls (i.e., monitoring wells MW-l and MW-2 and the six inch water supply well MW-3),
Please complete analyses on groundwater samples from each well for the constituents indicated below:

.MW-1

.MW-2

.MW-3

TPH-G, BTEX, and Methyl-Tert Butyl Ether (MTBE)
TPH-G, TPH-D, Total Oil and Grease, BTEX, MTBE, chlorinated hydrocarbons
(HVOCs), and semi-volatile hydrocarbons (SVOCs)
TPH-G, TPH-D, Total Oil and Grease, BTEX, and MTBE

After review ofthis additional data, this office will notiry you if further monitoring or corrective
action will be required at this site prior to reviewing this site for closure. The next grouudwater
monitoring should occur no later than May 30, 1997. The quarterly report is due to this oflice
no later than June 30, 1997.

Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions.

Sincerely,
,/-,/ /'1:* / 

)

t {"-t fl-/. 
L:-t '<' ''l'

emrv t eFotr
Hazardous Materials Speoialist

c; Attn: Stuart Solomon,
PIERS Environmental Services, Inc,, 100 N Winchester Blvd., Suite 230, Santa Clara, CA 95050
K.J. & P.G. Hein, American Auto Wreckers,25858 Peterman Ave., Hayward CA 94545-3102
J. Lotz and J. Allen, Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothill Blvd., Hayward CA 94541
ALL-file



O
Environmental

Services

March 31, 1997

Alameda County Water District
P.  O.  Box 5110
43885 S. Grimmer Blvd.
Fremont, CA 94538

100 N. Winchester Blvd.. Suite 230
Santa Clara, CA 95050

a el4
{

Rel 3744 Depot Road, Hayward, CA
Preliminary Site Assessment, Groundwater Monitoring Well
Installation and First Quarterly Report

Dear Amy Leech;

Enclosed please find corrected map (Figure 2) for the above mentioned report
along with the resl of the sampling Chains of Custody and laboratory results
that you requested.

Please accept our apologies for any inconvenience the replacement of these
corrected pages may cause you. Just insert these pages in the proper places of
each report and destroy the previous pages that were included in your reports.

Thank y

Cheryl
Office Administrator

Tel. (408) 559-1248 Fax (408) 559-1?24

Environmental "Eot-Line" (800 559-1248
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Alameda County CC4580
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor  Bay  Parkway,  Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

l;ffi:T:i.";::il:;" ---. //'i) vtt - (t ('' ], )- i^+'t 'r' /;'l ;' tt r tu |
P.  O .  Box  9440
Rancho sanE.a Fe, CA,92067-4440

Re: 3744 Depot Rd.,  Hayward, CA 94545

Dear Eric Freeberg:

This office has received and revieleed a Workplan for Preliminary
Site Assessment. (of QgiI and Groundwater) by PIERS EnvironmenE,al
Serwices rnc. dated J*ffi z, rsse. The workplan is acceptable to
E,his off ice. Please noti fy thie off ice at least 3 days prior co
implementation of the workplan in the field.

You are expected to accomplish field implemenEation of the
workplan within 30 days. rf you have any guestions please call
th is  o f f i ce  a t .  (510)  567-6782.

Ilazardou€
Peacock, Manager
Material Division

c: gtuart Solomon, PIERS EnvironmentaL gervices IrLc., 2242
Camden Ave. /  Suite 2O2, 9ar, i Iose, cA 95124

K. . f .  & P. G. Hein, American Auto Wreckers, Inc., 25858
Peterman Ave., Hayward, CA 94545-3102

J, Lotz & ,J- Al len, totz and Associates, 22320 Foothi l l
B1vd.. , I{ayward, CA 94541-

@*wrqoil.dffi*ilir .rdftry, siFf": Fllde I
GiL ;Iengen, Al-ameda County DisEricts Attorney's office
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May 23, 1996

Eric Freeberg
Riverbend Properties
PO Box 9440
Ranch Santa Fe CA 92067-4440

Jack Lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothill Blvd., Suite 410
Ilayward CA 94541

Alameda countY cc4580
Env i ronmenta l  Hea l th  Serv ices
1131 Harbor  BaY PkwY. ,  #250
Alameala CA 94502-6577
(  510  )  567-6700  FAx(  510  )  337-9335

Kenneth and Patricia Hein
25858 Petermal Ave
Hayward CA 94545

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Subject: Investigations at 3744 Depot Road, Hayrvard, CA94545

On November 16, 1995, the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, sent a letter to
Mr. Jack Lotz and Mr. and Mrs. Hein, both former owners of the subiect site, requiring that they
submit a work plan for a soil and groundwater investigation to determine the vertical and lateral extent
of soil and ground water contsmination from past releases from the former underground storage tanks
(USTs) at the subject site, Please see attached a copy of that letter. To this date, we have not
received any communication from you on this mafter other than the subject property has been
transferred to Eric Freeberg of Riverbend Properties. Therefore, this letter constitutes a Notice that
you are in violation of specific laws to investigat€ and remediate this site.

Failure to fumish technical reports regarding documented or potential groundwater contamination
violates Section 13267 (b) of the California Water Code. The Regional Water Quality Conuol
Board (RWQCB) can impose civil penalties of up to $l'000 per day for eaoh day in which this
violation occurs.

You are required to submita work plan for a soil and groundwater investigation within 30 days ofthe
date of this letter, or by June 24, 1996. Failure to respond will result in referral of this case to the
RWQCB or Alameda County Distriot Attomey's Oflice to consider for enforcement action'
Modifications of required tasks or extensions of stated deadlines must be confirmed in writing by
either this agency or RWQCB.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to Section 2722 (cXd) of Title
23 California Code of Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifioations of the
required tasks, must be conftrmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

On January 5, 1996, the San Francisco Bay Area Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
issued "Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel Sites". Please find enclosed a copy
of this document for vour review.



FreebergAlein ilotz
Re: 3744 Dgpot Rd.
May 23, 1996
Pa4e 2 of 2

The Interim Guidance provides definitions of what constitutes a low risk soil and groundwater site.
Essentially, the vertical and lateral extent of soil and groundwater contamination must be defined and
cleanup goals established prior to implementing a Corrective Action Plan for this site. Cleanup goals
for soil and groundwater should be established by evaluating the health and safety risks/environmental
impact to potential receptors (e.g., employees working inside nearby buildings, impact to nearby
surfhce watem, etc.), Should, for example, human receptors be identified as a potential receptor at the
site, an initial risk evaluation can be completed using the 3-Tier approach of the ASTM E 1739-95
Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Applied at Petroleum Release Sites.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6755.

S incerelv.

A-,=/H"t"/-
Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENTS

Stuart Solomon w/attachments.
PIERS Bnvironmental Services
3131 S. Bascom Ave.. #5
Campbell CA 95008

Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attomey's Office
Gordon Coleman tffkrutrD
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November 16, 1995

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bav Parkwav
Atameda, cA 94s02-6s7i

(510) 567_6700

Jack Lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothill Blvd., Suite 410
Hayward CA 94541

Subject: Investigations at 3744 Depot Road, Hayward, C494545

Dear Mr. Lotz:

This office has received and reviewed PIERS Environmental Services Limited Phase II Site
Assessment report dated September 12, 1995. This report documented soil and "grab"
groundwater sampling activities that occurred at the subject site on August 29,1995.

Two underground storage tanks (USTs) were reportedly removed without permits from this
site prior to May 1992: one 500-gallon waste oil UST and one 1,000-gallon gasoline UST'
Soil and groundwater samples were not collected at the time of UST removals, nor was a
report documenting the removal submitted to this office. The August 1995 investigation was
to determine if impact to soil and groundwater had occurred in the vicinity of the former
USTs. Soil and "grab" groundwater samples were collected from the former locations of the
gasoline and waste oil USTs.

Analytical results of soil samples collected from the gasoline UST pit identified contaminant
levelsb(up to 7.0 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)'
0.012 ppm benzene, 0.014 ppm toluene, 0.089 ppm ethylbenzene, and 1.0 ppm total xylenes
(BTEX); and 43,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, 300' 360' 14'000, and 10,000 ppb BTEX
was identified in the "grab" groundwater sample.

Lab analysis results of soil samples collected from the former waste oil UST area identified
contaminant levels as high as 3,300 ppm Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons, 56 ppm
TPH as diesel, 2.0 ppm TPHg, trace concentrations of BTEX, 825 ppb naphthalene,
1970 ppb 2-methylnaphthalene, and free product was noted in groundwater collected from the
former waste oil UST area.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
require that soil and ground water investigations be conducted when there i5 evidence to
indicate that a release from an UST will impact or may have impacted the ground water.

This recent investigation has clearly identified an impact to groundwater and soil resulting



Lotz
Re: 3744 Depot Rd.
November 16, 1995
Page 2 of 3

from UST releases at this site. Therefore, you are required to conduct a Soil and Water
Investigation (SWI) to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of both soil
and ground water contamination resulting from the reiease(s) at the site. The information
gathered by the SWI will be used to determine an appropriate course of action (Conective
Action Plan) to remediate the site, if deemed necessaxy. The SWI must be conducted in
accordance with the RWQCB's Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Undereround Tanks, and be consistent with requirements set forth in Articie
11 of Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Both soil and ground water samples must
be anallzed for TPHg and BTEX in regard to the gasoline UST investigation and TPHg'
TPHd, Total oil and grease, volatile and semi-volatile constituents, and BTEX in regard
to the waste oil UST investigation. The major elements of such an investigation are
summarized in the attached Appendix A.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of your site. Our oversight will
include the review of and comment on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling permits,
however, will be tfuough the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District,
Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if it is
determined that there has been a substantial impact to ground water.

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are required to obtain professional
services of a reputable environmental consultant. All reports and proposals must be
submitted under seal of a California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering
Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

The SWI proposal (work plan) is due within 60 days of the date of this letter or by
January 19, 1996. Once the proposal is approved, field work should commence within 30
days. A report must be submiued within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work
at the site.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to Section 2722 (c)(d)
of Title 23 California Code of Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or
RWQCB.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6755.

Sincerelv.

Q-"frH"-X-
Amy Leiech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENTS



Lotz
F.:e: 3744 Depot Rd.
November 16 1995
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Stuart Solomon
PIERS Environmental Services
3131 S. Bascom Ave., #5
Campbell CA 95008

Kenneth and Patricia Hein
25858 Peterman Ave
Hayr,vard CA 94545

Acting Chief of Environmental Protection - File (,ALL) '
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Kenneth and Patr icia Hein
American Auto Wreckers

. 25858 Peterman Avenue
Hayward, CA 94545
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E$ Case,AJO Ol-Zq\
Jesse Allen and Jack Lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothi l l  Blvd.. Suite 410
Hayward, CA 94541

RE: Legal Request for submittal of a Technical Report Resulting from the Alameda
county Department of Environmental Health's Enforcement panel Meeting of
July 5, 1995.

Dear Mesdames and Sirs:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a condition of soil
and ground water pollution may exist at the property located at g7 44 Depot Road,
Hayward CA 94545, from an underground storage tank release. The Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) staff have requested
technical reports from you to fulf i l l  your obl igations per cal i fornia code of
Regulat ions. Tit le 23, waters, chapter 16, Underground storage Tank Regulat ions,
Art icle 1 1, corrective Action Requirements. I t  is my understanding that AcoeH
staff were unsuccessful in eliciting your co-operation in resolving these issues
through normal correspondence.

A Pre-Enforcement Review panel was held at the ACDEH Off ices on
July 5, 1995. Pursuant to the Regional Board's authority under section 18267 (bl
of the cal i fornia water code, you are hereby required to submit technical reports to
address soi l  and ground water pol lut ion by the fol lowing dates. The technical
reports should specif ical ly address the fol lowing numbered i tems:

1) A workplan for a Preliminary site Assessment must be submitted within 3o
days for the investigation of soil and groundwater contamination at the site.
The proposal should outline an investigation to determine the vertical and
lateral extent of contamination in soi l  and groundwater. The investigation
should begin within 45 days of the apprbval of the workplan.

2l A report of work accomplished should be submitted to Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEHI within 45 days of the f ield
work accomplishment. Subsequent groundwater monitoring shal l  continue
on a quarterly basis. with al l  reports submitted to ACDEH.



Enforcement Panel Meeting
3744 Depot Road, Hayward CA
Page 2 of 2

All  proposed work should adhere to the requirements art iculated in The Tri-Reoional

Cali fornia Code of Regulat ions.

I am hereby transmitting this request for a technical report to ACDEH for servrce
and continued case handling. You should be aware that fai lure on your part to
submit the requested technical report, or a submittal received after the date
specif ied in this request may result in f ines up to $1,000 per day of del inquency.
Your response to this technical report request should be sent to Ms, Amy Leech, at
ACDEH. Please inform Ms, Amy Leech at least three working days in advance of
al l  f ield activi t ies.

Please be advised that this is a fofmal request for technical reports pursuant to
california water code section 1 3267(b). Any extensions of the stated deadlines,
or mbdifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Environmental
Plotection Division.

l f  you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please contact Ms.
Amy Leech.  o f  ACDEH,  a t  (510)  567-6755.

cc: Gil  Jensen. Alameda County Distr ict Attorney's Of{ ice, Consumer
& Environmental Protection Division.

Thomas Peacock. Supervising HMS, ACDEH

Sincerely,

R. Ritchie



Meetinq Note6 from 6/1195 t{eetLna w/ilack Lotz and Georqe Larsen

M c a f i n c  a f i - a n d a a < .  ( f a c k  L o t z .  G e o r g e  L a r s e n  r e p r e s e n t i n g  h i s
cl- ient , ]erry Evazion. Tom Peacock.
and Amy Leech

Purpose: Meet. ing requested by Jack LoEz Eo discuss sale of
property to .ferry Evazion and to clarify what
p a d  i  r a m a h F -  f  l . \  a  / r ^ r r F { - - ,  r . - -  I  ^  r a n = r A  i -  ^  a i  r a!  e \ 4 u f  !  s L " s r r L  y  r r d . l l  r r r  !  u Y e !  u

mi t i ga t i on  a t  t h i s  s i t e .

Mr.  Lotz informed us that he does not intend to do any work
Loward  s i t e  m i t i ga t i on  a t  t h i s  s i t e .  He  p lans  to  se ] l  t he
property to someone, possibfy .Terry Evazion, who would take
responsibi l i ty to sat isfy the State/County requirements for
s i t e  m i t i ga t i on  a t  t h i s  s i t e .

We inf  ormed Mr. I - . ,ot  z and Mr. Larsen that th is of  f  ice at  th is
t ime holds the fol lowing part ies responsibl-e for s i te
m i t i ga t i on :

Kenneth and Patr ic ia Hein,  Business Operators and
Former Property Owners

,Jack Lotz and ,fesse A1len, Current Properly Owners

further informed them that i f  Mr.  Evazion took owner.ship
Ehe property, he too would be named a responsible parcy.

We emphasized that i f  a Tank Closure Report  and Prel- iminary
Site Assessment were not submitCed to this of f ice by JuI/
18. 1-995, then al- l -  responsible part ies woufd be required to
attend a Pre-EnforcemenE Pane1 Review on .Tul-y 5th,

Mr.  Larsen indicated that Mr.  Evazion is currentfy in escrow
to purchase the proper. ty.  He indicated that Mr,  Evazi .on
would need more time to have a PSA prepared- 

d,l,
We agreed at the end of the meeting that hte could postpone ., V )t4
the Panel Revj-ew date i f  th is of f ice received a l -etLer f rom a2t '  . . ; l '
the RP's and Mr. Evazi-on. This l -et ter would need to incfudeu -nL'
thej-r  p lans for compleLing si te assessment and cl-eanup as Y
indicated to them in the , fanuary 2'7,  l .995 fet ter f rom this
off ice.  The fet ter woul-d also need to inc]ude a Lime
schedul-e.  However,  even i f  the contents of  that let ter was
approved by this of f ice and a Tank Cfosure Report /PSA \ , ras
not received by approx. , fu ly 18th,  then al l  RP's would be
required Co attend a Pre-Enforcement Pane1 Review in August.

-We
o f
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, DIRECTOR
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August 28, 1995

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water programs
UST Local Oversight program

'1 'l3 j Harbor Bay parkway
Alameda, CA 94502_6577

(510) 567_6700

Jack Lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothill Blvd., Suite 410
Hayward, CA 94541

Subject: Investigations at 3744 Depot Road, Hayward, CA 94545

Dear Mr. Lotz:

This office has reviewed Piers Environmental Services work plan, dated August 22 and28,1995.
This work plan proposes to collect soil and groundwater samples in the vicinity ofan abandoned
waste oil underground storage tank (UST) pit and gasoline UST pit to veri$ if an unauthorized
release has occurred at the subject site. This work plan is acceptable to this office with the
following additionVcomments :

o In addition to collecting "grab" groundwater samples in the vicinities ofthe waste oil and
gasoline UST pits, collect a groundwater sample ftom tle existing domestic well located
approximately west of fiie waste oil UST pit. The groundwater sample collected from this
well should be analyzed for all constituents listed un<ier Table 2 ofthe TriRegional Board
Staff Recommendations for waste oil.

o If the gasoline dispenser was not located over the gasoline UST, then a soil sample must
also be collected beneath the gasoline dispenser,

Per my conversations with Stuart Soloman of PIERS Environmental Services, implementation of
this work plan is scheduled to occur on August 29, 1995. A report documenting the results of
this investigation is due to this office within 45 days after implementing the work plan.

If you have questions or comments, please call me at (510)567-6755.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Lotz
F..:e:- 3744 Depot Rd.
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Kenneth and Pahicia Hein
3744 Depot Rd
Hayward CA 94545

Stuat Soloman
Piers Environmental Services
3l3l S. Bascom Ave #5
Campbell CA 95008

Acting Chief of Environmental Protection - Files(ALL)
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Kenneth and Patricia Hein
American Auto Wreckers

, 25858 Peterman Avenue
Hayward, CA 94545

Jesse Allen and Jack Lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothit t  Btvd., Suire 410
Hayward. CA 94541

PETE WILSON, Go!r,no.

AUTY CONTROL BOARQ:
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EBCase-  No OI-2A11

Legal Request for Submittal of a Technical Report Resulting from the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health's Enforcement panel Meeting of
Ju ly  5 ,  1995.

Dear Mesdames and Sirs:

I t  has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a condit ion of soi l
and ground water pol lut ion may exist at the property located aI g7M Depot Road,
Hayward CA 94545, from an underground storage tank release. The Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) staff have requested
technical reports from you to fulf i l l  your obl igations per Cali fornia Code of
Regulat ions, Tit le 23, Waters, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank Regulat ions,
Art icle 1 1, Corrective Action Requirements. l t  is my understanding that ACDEH
staff were unsuccessful in el ici t ing your co-operation in resolving these issues
through normal correspondence.

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACDEH Off ices on
July 5, 1995. Pursuant to the Regional Board's authority under Section i3267lbl
of the cal i fornia water code. you are hereby required to submit technical reports to
address soi l  and ground water pol lut ion by the fol lowing dates. The technical
reports should specif ical ly address the fol lowing numbered i tems:

1) A workplan for a Prel iminary Site Assessment must be submitted within 30
days for the investigation of soi l  and groundwater contamination at the site.
The proposal should outl ine an investigation to determine the vert ical and
lateral extent of contamination in soi l  and groundwater. The investigation
should begin within 45 days of the approval of the workplan.

2l A report of work accomplished should ba submitted to Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) within 45 days of the f ield
work accomplishment. Subsequent groundwater monitoring shal l  continue
on a quarterly basis, with al l  reports submitted to ACDEH.



Enforcement
3744 Depot
Page 2 ot 2

Panel Meeting
Road, Hayward CA

All proposed work should adhere to the requirements art iculated in The Tri-Regional
Board Staff Recommendations for the Prel iminarv Evaluation and Investiqation of
Underqround Storaqe Tank Sites - 8/10/9O and Art icle 1 1 of Tit le 23, Waters,
Cali fornia Code of Regulat ions.

I am hereby transmitt ing this request for a technical report to ACDEH for service
and continued case handling. You should be aware that fai lure on your part to
submit the requested technical report,  or a submittal received after the date
specif ied in this request may result in f ines up to $ 1 .000 per day of del inquency.
Your response to this technical report request should be sent to Ms. Amy Leech, at
ACDEH. Please inform Ms. Amy Leech at least three working days in advance of
atl field activities.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267(b). Any extensions of the stated deadlines,
or modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Environmental
Protection Division.

l f  you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please contact Ms.
Amy Leech,  o f  ACDEH,  a t  (510)  567-6755.

Ritchie
Off icer

cc: Gil  Jensen, Alameda County Distr ict Attorney's Off ice, Consumer
& Environmental Protection Division.

Thomas Peacock, Supervising HMS, ACDEH

Sincerely,

teven R.
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Ph: 510-271-/820 FAX: 510-56&3706

Meeting Attendees

' r \
Subiect H r- {v' I ( & j' ) A?-T{' \4 Ji(t r c\^ \

Location AL.A C; Uu"', i+trrtl,riL1,

Affiliaiion

tL.flh-foii L DA
r \  . - .  r r

, \ /  l \  |  L ' .
f : \  { , , -  \  ' 1  

' ' ' - - -

J,f". tcT-

Phone# / FAX #

f  i f - ; z - -1  l f t+ - . J - r -

,  t -  1 , ' . '  J  i l

s3csz{L-*
5.1?.:.brp-a/....

.7-6.s,.'...t.9:4.,...

l Mo^nqn a. l/c? d*



ALAMEOA
HEALTH

COUNTY
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, $HAHID, DIRECTOR

Alameda county Health Care Services Agency,
Department of E rviroDmental Health,
Environmental  Protect ion Di?is ion

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Notice of ,  Off ic ia l  AcEion
By the San Francisco BaY
Regional water QuaLity

Control Board

fn Re The Property Known AE :

American Auto Wreckers
3744 Depot Road
Hawvard, Cali fornia

Dear Mesdames and Sirs:

The attached Of, f ic ia l  Not ice of  Request for Technical  Reports
pursuant to Water code sect ion 1326? (b) has been forwarded to this
off ice for 1egal service, and overs j -ght.  As the Agency responsible
for enforcing t te terms of Ehj-s of f ic iaL Actsion, al l  communicat ion
should conttnue to be directed to this of f ice.  Please make
arrangements to comply by cal l ing me aE (510) 567-6755 to
coordinate alL future act iv i t iee.

By way of th j-s leEter,  we are not i fy ing 'Jerry Eivazion, a
prospett ive buyer of  t .h is property,  of  the above stated
requirements.

Fai lure Eo comply could resul t  in J- iabi l icy for c iv i l  or
administ . rat ive penalcies of  up to $1oOo per day of  del inquency.

I Amy L,eech. do hereby cercify Ehat I served ifeBae Allen c,l/o ilack

Lotz with a copy of the at , tached Not ice of  Off ic ia l  Act ion by the

Regional Board by cert i f ied mai ler *  Z;196 176 895

Dated:@!/98

Jerry Eivazion
2355 Bennington Ln.
Hayward, CA 94545

c:
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AI:AME9A COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Ag€ncy Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

Al-aneda County llealth Care Services Agency,
Department of Environnental Eealbh,
Elrviron$ental Protection DiviEion

In Re The Property Knoun AB :

American Auto Wreckers
3744 Depot Road
Hayward, Cal- i f  ornia

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) s67-6700

Notice of  Off ic ia l .  Act ion
By lhe San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Qual i ty

Control Board

Dear Mesdames and Sirs;

The attached Off ic ia l  Not ice of  Requesb for Technical  Report6
pursuant t .o Wacer Code Sect ior !3267 (b) has been forwarded tso this
off ice for lega1 service, and oversight.  As the Agency responsible
fn r  en fo rc inc r  f hc  fe rms  o f  t h i s  O f f i c i a l  Ac tLo t l ,  a l l  commun ica t i onr r Y  e r r e  e v

should concinue to be directed to this of f ice.  Please make
arrangement.s t .o comply by cal l ing me at (51-0) 567-6755 to
coordinat.e al l  future act iv i t ies.

By way of th is l -et ter,  we are not i fy ing Jerry Eivazion, a
prospect ive buyer of  th is property,  of  the above stated
requirement s .

E : i  I r r r c  F^  r . nmn l r r  cou l -d  resu l t  i n  I i ab i l i t . y  f o r  c i v i f  o r
administrat ive penalt . ies of  up to $1000 per day of  del inquency'

I  Amy teech, do hereby cert i fy Ehat I  served i lesee AlLen c/o i lack

Lotz wiE.h a copy of the at tached Not ice of  of f ic ia l  Act ion by the

Regional Board by cerLi f ied mai ler # 2,196 176 895

o*"a'-108/b4k

.lerry Eivazion
2355 Bennington Ln.
Hayward, CA, 94545

W
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.ALAMEDA 
COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, DIRECTOR

In Re The Property Known As 3

American Auto Wreckers
3744 Depot Road
Hay! ' rard.  Cal i fornia

)

Dear Mesdames and Sirs:

The at. t .ached Off ic ia l  Not ice of  Request for Technical  Reporb6
pursuant to Water Code Sect ion f3267 (b) has been forwarded to Ehis
off ice for 1egal service. and oversight '  As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of th is of f ic ia l  Act ion, al l  communj-cat ion
shoufd cont inue to be direcLed to thi-s of f ice.  Please make
ar rangemen ts  to  comp ly  by  ca l l i ng  me  a t  (510 )  567 -6755  to
coo rd ina te  a l l  f u tu re  ac t i v i t i es .

By  v ray  o f  t h i s  l eEce r ,  v re  a re  no t i f y i ng  Je r ry  E i vaz ion ,  a
nr r ra r rF . -F i \ rF  t r r r r re r  o f  th i  s  n roner fv .  o f  the  above s la ted
! , ! v u l / e v e + v e

requirement s .

Fa i fu re  to  comply  cou ld  resu lE  in  l iab i t iEy  fo r  c iv i l  o r
administrat ive penalt ies of up to $1-000 per day of del inquency'

Alameda County lleallh Care ServiceE Agency,
Department of Environmental Heal-ch,
Environmental  Protect ion Divis ion

f A.I tv teech, do hereby cert i fy that I  served

of the at tached Not ice of  of f ic ia l  Act ion by

ce r t i f i ed  ma i l e r  #  Z  f96  176  893

Jerry Eivazion
2355 Bennington Ln.
Hayward, CA 94545

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Boarq

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight program

'i 131 Hador Bay parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Not i ce  o f  O f f i c i a l  Ac t i on
By the Sarr FranciEco Bay
Regj-o[al watser Quality

Conlrol Board

,Jack L,otz wi th a copy

the Regional Board by

c:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

Alaf teda County Heal th Care Serv ices
Department  of  Envi ronmenta l  } Iea l  th ,
Envi ronmentaL Protect ion Div i .s ion

In Re The Property Known As

American AuEo Wreckers
3744 Depot.  Road
I J i r ^ . ' i r . l  a=  I  i  fn rn i  =

I  Amy Leech,  do hereby cer t i fy

Kennebh and Patr ic ia  Hein wi th

Off ic ial  AcEion by Ehe Regional

* z 196.176 894

Agency,

Notice of ,  Off ic ia l  Acl ion
By the San Francieco Bay
Regional waber Qual i ty

Control  Board

EhaL I  served

^ * * ^ ^ h e d  N o t i c e  o fd Le l ry

Board  by  ce r t i f i ed  ma iJe r

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ot Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Dear  Mesdames  and  S i r s :

The attached Off ic ia l  Not ice of  Reque6t for Technical  Reports
purauant to watser Code Sect ior.  !3267 (b) has been forwarded to Chis
o f f i ce  fo r  t ega l  se rv i ce ,  and  ove rs igh t .  As  the  Agency  respons ib le
fn r  cn f . j r n i  n . '  l - ha  i -F rms  o f  t h i s  O f f i c i a l  Ac t i on ,  a l - f  commun icaE ion
shou l -d  conE inue  Lo  be  d i rec ted  to  th i s  o f f i ce .  P1ease  make
ar rangemen ts  to  comp ly  by  ca l l i ng  me  a t  (510 )  56 '7 -6755  to
coo rd inaLe  a f f  f uLu re  ac t i v l t i es .

By  way  o f  t h i s  l e t t e r ,  we  a re  no t i f y i ng  Je r ry  E i vaz ion ,  a
n rosnec f iwe  t r r rwc r  n€  rh i  s  n rone r f v .  o f  t he  above  s ta ted
requiremenEs,

Fa i l u re  to  compfy  cou ld  resu l t  i n  l i ab i l i r y  f o r  c i v i l  o r
admin i sEra t i ve  pena l t i es  o f  up  to  $1000  pe r  day  o f  de l i nquency '

oated,arfreJeE -,Q€,{ ",
(signature)

Jerry Eivazion
2355 Bennington Ln.
Hayward, CA 94545
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Alameda County Health Care Services
Environarental llealth, Hazardoue

Agency, Department of
Mat,er ia le Diwision

ln Re The Properties Known As :

American Auto Wreckers, Inc.
3744 Depot Road
Havward

Proof of Service of
Notice of Pre.Enforcement
Review Panel

I Amv Leech, do hereby certify that I served lesse Allen c/o lack Lotz with a copy
of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review Panel to convene on lulv 5'
1995 by certified mailer #P 386 33B 297.

Dated: /v .hl-qf



Alameda County
Department

Div is ion of

Hea1th Care Services Agency'
of Environmental Health'
Environsrental Protection

In Re The Properties Known As:

American Auto Wreckers. Inc.
3744 Depot Road
Havward

1. Kenneth and Patricia Hein
25858 Peterman Ave.
Hayward, CA 94545

Notice of
Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

3. lack Lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Footh i l l  B lvd . ,  Su i te  410
Hayward, CA 94541

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County Environmental
Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board a
hearing of the Review Panel will convene on luly 5, 1995 at 3:00 o.m. in the offices of
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, located at 1 1 31 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Room 250, Alameda, CA 94502. This hearing of the Review Panel will
convene for the purpose of determining responsible parties as well as appropriate
closure, site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above locations.

The Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality control Board have named and served notice of this Review
Panel on the following persons or entities as having proposed responsibility for closure,
site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above location, and by
this notice all parties named herein are informed of the right to appear and show cause,
if any they have, for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served herein from

said responsibi l i ty or obl igations:

2. Jesse Allen c/o fack Lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothi l l  Blvd., Suite 410
Hayward, CA 94541

Dated: lune 21, 1995

Kevin C raves, RWQCB
Cil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Acting Chief of Environmental Protection-File(Stld 201 7)
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Alameda Cou"aty Health Care Services
Erwiron-nental HealEh, Itazard.ous

C

Ag,ency, Department
Mater ials Diwision

In Re The Properties Known As:

American Auto Wreckers, lnc,
3744 Depot Road
Havward

p"1"6. k 4l '45-

Prool of Service of
Notice of Pre.Enforcement
[eview Panel

| 4fv teec-n, do ftereby certify that I served lack Lotz with a copy of the attached
Notice o{ Pre-Enforcement Review panel to .or,*r,e on lulv S.'.1'g9S fy ."rtifi"J
mailer #P 386 338 298.



Alaneda County
Department

Div is ion of

Health Care Services Agency,
of Envirorunental Health,
EnvironmentsaL Protection

In Re The Properties Known As; Notice of
Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

American Auto Wreckers. Inc.
3744 Depot Road
Havward

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County Environmental
Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board a
hearing of the Review Panel will convene on lulv 5. 1995 at 3:00 o.m. in the offices of
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, located at 1 I 3.1 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Room 250, Alameda, CA 94502. This hearing of the Review Panel will
convene for the purpose of determining responsible parties as well as appropriate
closure, site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above locations.

The Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board have named and served notice of this Review
Panel on the following persons or entities as having proposed responsibility for closure,
site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above location, and by
this notice all parties named herein are informed of the right to appear and show cause,
if any they have, for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served herein from
said responsibi l i ty or obl igations:

1. Kenneth and Patricia Hein
25858 Peterman Ave.
Hayward, CA 94545

2. Jesse Allen c/o Jack Lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothi l l  Blvd., Suite 410
Hayward, CA 94541

3. Jack lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothi l l  Blvd., Suite 410
Hayward, CA 9454'l

Dated: fune 21, 1995

Kevin Craves, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Actin g Chief of Envi ron mental Protection-Fi le(Stld 20 1 7)
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Alameda county Health care Service6
Environnental Health, HazardouE

Agency, DePartmenE of
Mater ialE Divis ion

In Re The Propefties Known As : )
)
)

American Auto Wrcckers, Inc.
3744 Depot Road
Havward

Proof of Service of
Notice o{ Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

lAmy Leech. do hereby certify that Iserved Kenneth and Patricia Hein with a

.opy-of th" 
"ttached 

Notice oi pre.Enforcement Review Panel to convene on l11ly
5, 1995 by certified mailer #P 385 338 296.

Dated:', Jl 4 f



Alaneda County
Department

Div is ion of

Health Care Services AgencY,
of EnvironnenEal Health'
Environnental Protectiort

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda county Environmental
protection Divi;io;, and the ian Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board a

hearing of the Review Panel will convene on iulv 5. 1995 at 3:00 o.m. in the offices of

the Alimeda County Environmental Protection Division, located at 1131 Harbor.Bay
Parkway, Room 250, Alameda, CA 94502. This hearing of the Review Panel will

convene for the purpose of determining responsible irarties as well as appropriate
closure, site assessmen! clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above locations.

The Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality control Board have named and served notice of this Review
Paiet on the following persons or entities as having proposed responsibility for closure,

site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above location, and by

this notice all parties named herein are informed of the right to appear and.show cause,

if any they have, for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served herein from

said responsibility or obligations:

In Re The Properties Known As:

American Auto Wreckers. Inc.
3744 Depot Road
Havward

l. Kenneth and Patricia Hein
25858 Peterman Ave.
Hayward, CA 94545

2. lesse Allen c/o lack Lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothi l l  Blvd., Suite 410
Hayward, CA 94541

Notice of
Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

3. Jack Lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothi l l  Blvd., Suite 410
Havward. CA 94541

Dated: fune 21, 1995

Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Cil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Actin g Chief of Environ mental Protection-Fi le(Stld 20 1 7)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
: HEALTH DEPARTMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

l-131 Harbor Bay Parkwdf, Suite #25o
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

TelePhone (510) 567-6700
Fax Number (510) 337-9335
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O'o
Alameda County

.DePartment
Div is ion of

Heal-th Care Services AgencY'
of Enwironmental Health,
Environmental Protection 2 ,

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of theAlameda County Environmental
protection Division, and the ian Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board a

hearing of the Review Panel will convene on iuly S, tggS at f:OO p.m'- in the offices of

ti'" ntu-rn"d" County Environmental Protection Division, located at.t t31-11'T,1,Buy

Parkway, Room 256, Alamed4 CA 94502' This hearilg of the Revtew 
^r^an-et 

wttt

aonrr"n" fo, the purpose of determining responsible irarties as well as approprlate

ciorure. rit" assessment, .1";;;; ina l,itigution of contamination at the above locations.

The Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, and the San Francisco BaY

n"g,""ii w"t"i qriitv control Board have named and served notice of this Review

Panel on the following p"r*n, or entities as having proposed. responsibility- ior closure'

site assessment, clean-up una ,nitig"tion of contamination at the above location, and by

this notice all parties nurJ frui"ii are informed of the right to appear andshow cause'

if any they have, for the ex;luslo; oi inclusion of any of the parties served herein from

said responsibility or obligations:

ln Re The ProPerties Known As:

American Auto Wreckers' Inc.
37tH Depot Road
Havward

1. Kenneth and Patricia Hein
25858 Peterman Ave.
Hayward, CA 94545

2. fesse Allen c/o Jack Lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothi l l  Blvd., Suite 41o
Hayward, CA 94541

Dated: fune 21,1995

Notice of
Pre.Enforcement
Review Panel

3. lack Lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothi l l  Blvd., Suite 410

Hayward, CA94541

Kevin Craves, RWQCB
Cil Jensen, Aiameda County District Attorney's 9ffl::-
{cting Chief of Environmental Protection-File(Stld 20 1 7)
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Alameda Couaty Eealth Care Serwiceg
Envitonmental Health, IfazardouE

o

Agency, DePartsment of
Mater iale Diwieion

In Re The Properties Known As :

American Auto Wreckers, Inc.
3744 Depot Road
Hayward

Proof of Service of
Notice of Pre'Enforcement
Review Panel

I Amv Leech. do hereby certify that I served Kenneth and Patricia Hein with a

.opi"flft" 
"ttached 

Notice oi Pre.Enforcement Review Panel to convene on luly

5, 1995 by certified mailer #P 386 338 296.

Dated:L 2 3I
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Alaoeda Couaty Health Care Serwicee
Environ8ental Heallh, Hazard.ous

ln Re The Properties Known As :

American Auto Wreckers. Inc.
3744 Deoot Road
Havward

pu1"4. k /l '4f

Agency, Department
Mater ialE Divis ion

Proof of Service of
Notice of Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

OI

)
)
)
)
)
)

| 4+y-Lc+!, do hereby certify lhat I served rack Lotz with a copy of the attachedNotice of Pre-Enforcement Review panel to c**r,e on lulv 5.'1'g9s uv ."rtinJ
mailer #P 386 338 298.
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Alameda county llealth care services
Environnentsal Eealth, llazardoug

o

Agiency, Departeent of
Maler ials Diwigion

ln Re The Properties Known As :

American Auto Wreckers, Inc,
3744 Depot Road
Havward

Proof of Service of
Notice o{ PreEnforcement
Review Panel

)
)
)
)
)
)

I Amy Leech. do hereby certify that I served lesse Allen c/o lack Lotz with a copy
of the attached Notice of Pre'Enforcement Review Panel to convene on luly 5,
1995 by certified mailer #P 386 338 297.

Dated: fu ' 21'qf
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A,LAMEDA COUITTY V

HEAI-TF{ CA,RE SERVICtrS @FAGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director hnrnr e. sHAHrD, DrREcroB

May 18 ,  1995

,Jack Lotz and .Tesse AIIen
LoEz & Associat.es
22320 FooEtJ'ill BIvd., Suitse 410
Hayward, CA 94 541

Kenneth and Pat.ricia Hein
25858 Peterman Ave.
Havward cA 94545

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waler Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Rtugrams
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

s t rd  2017

subject: Required investigations at Arnerican Auto wreckers, 3744
Depot. Rd.. HaYward, cA 94545

On ifanuary 27 , !9g5, the Alameda Couniy Department of
Environmeirtal Healtir, sent you a lettei requiring that you submit
a Tank closure Report and a Preliminary site Assessnent work plan
to determj-ne the vertical and lateral extent of soil and ground
watser contamination from paet releases from the former
underground storage tanks (usTs) at the subj ect site. Please see
attacLed a copy oi that letter. To this datse, we have not -
received any 

-cimmunication 
from you on this matter. Therefore,

this letter constitutes a Notice that you are in violation of
specific laws to investigate and remediate this sitse.

Failure to furnish technical report6 regarding documentsed or
potential ground water contaminltion violates gecblon 13267 (b)

Le ttle CatLfornia water cod€. The Regional water Quality control-
Board (RWOCB) can impose civi-l penaltsies of up to $1,000 per day
for each day in which t.his violation occurs.

You are required to submit a Tank Closure Report and a-
Preliminarf Site Asaeesmenc work plan within 30 days of the date
of this lelter. Failure to respond 1g!!! result in referral of
this case to the RwQcB ox Alameda county District Attorney'a
office to consider for enforcement action. Modifications of
required tasks or exten3ions of stated deadlines must be
confirmed in writing by either this agency or RwQcB.

NOTICE OF VIOI,ATION

comments, please contacL me atIf you have any guestions or
(s10)  s67-6755 .

Sincerely,

Hazardous Mat.er ia ls Special ist



A'AnfgHI'J=*u,".*l
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director F hernr e. SHAHtD, DtFECToii

May  18 ,  1995

,Jack lJot,z and ,fesse AlLen
IJotz & Associates
22320  Foo th i t l  B l vd . ,  Su i te  410
Hal ^rard, CA 9454L

Kenneth and Patricia Hein
25858 Peterman Ave,
Havward CA 94545

DEPARTI \ , {ENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALI ' I ]
State Watef Besources Control BcarC

Division of Clean Water Proi ?mii
UST Local Oversighl'Progr,n-.

1 131 Harbor Bay Pari(vray
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510)  567-6700

NOTICE OF VTOLATTON

s t rd  2  017

Subject:  Reguired inveet igat ions at  American Aut.o wreckets,  3744
Depots Rd.,  Halrward, CA 94545

On ,,Ianuary 27 , L995, the Alarneda County Department of
Environmental l{ea1th, sent you a letter requiring that you submit
a Tank closure Report and a Preliminary Site Assessment work pl-an
to determine the vertical and 1at.era1 extent of soil and ground
erater contamination from past releases from the former
underground storage tanks (USTg) at the subject site. Please see
attached a copy of that letter. To this date, we have not
received any communication from you on this matter. Therefore,
thig letter coneti tutes a Notice that you are in violat ion of
epecif ic lawe to investigate and remediate this site.

Failure bo furnish technical reports regarding documented or
potential ground waier contamination violates Section t3267 (bt
of the Cali.fornia ![ate! code. The Regiona]. water Quality Control
Board (RwQcB) can impose civi l  penalt ies of up to $1,000 per day
for each day in which this violat ion occurs.

You are required to submit a Tank Closure Report and a
Preliminary Site Assessment work plan within 30 daya of the date
of this fetter. Fai lure to respond wil l  result in referral of
t.hie case to the RWoCB or Alameda County District. Attorney's
Off ice to consider for enforcement, act ion. Modif icat ions of
required tasks or extensions of stated deadlines must be
confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(s10)  s67-57ss .

€ i  n n o r a l  r r

Leech
I lazardous Materials special ist

ATTACEMEtf;T



I
r . a t r y  / L : l  l  o n , / I J o . i  n

Re: 3744 Depot Road
May  18 ,  L995
Page 2 of 2

Kevj-n Graves. RWQCB
Gil-  ,Jensen, Alameda counLy Distr ict  Attorney's of f ice
Act inq Chief  of  Environmental  ProtecLion -  Fi fes (ALL)



,,-r"t, co,NTY, DEPRRTMENT of
ENUIRONMENTRL HERLTH

Hazardous Mat  er ia ls  lnspecl  ion Form

I  l3 l  Horbo r  Boy Pkwy
Alo medo CA 94502
510/567-6700

ll, lll
sitetD#&o-!7nr.*"^"-Qr-tb--Qt&-i,J...Ud.rytF#Jo^r*i-r2rg{

2,4 r t ,,/\ r /") 4

Site Address J /"/"/ *.a+fUrt '

zip-915-!6 n^"

-____ MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

I  nspect  ion Cat  egor  ies:
---- I. HA2. MAtIWAStE GENERATOR/TRA NSPORTER
---- ll. Hazar dors N4aterials Business Han, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
<\-- ll l. Undergrcund Stor age Tanks 1l6f

* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

u.")r uC:.

f c*r^.,

f 
ritte

( Sisnatur

t.$ o,

'/t't 'L 
LJ.>q-l:- L*,-, .t gV*-rr-g l , l l l

Inspector

Signatur e





J
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

3;lu

FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

st . rd  2017
DEPARTI\,IENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4580
DEPT .  OT  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV IS ION
1131  HARBOR BAY PKWY.  ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 9 4502_65] 7

January 27, 1-995

,Jack Lot.z and ,Jesse A11en
Lotz & Associates
22320  Foo th i l l  B1vd . ,  Su i t e .410
Hayward, CA 94541

Kenneth and Patricia Hei-n
3744 Depot Rd.
Hayward, CA 94545

Subject:  Required invest igat ions for possible groundwater
contamination caused by leaking underground storage tanks
(usTs) at  3744 Depot Rd..  Hayward, CA 94545

Our records indicatse t.haE two (2) underground sEorage tsanks (USTs)
were removed without the required permits and approval from the
subject ei t .e on or before May 1-992. on May L]- ,  L992, Test ing and
Technolog-y reportedly sampled the soj,I f,rom the gasoline tank pit,
waetse oil tank pit, and stockpiled soil. Analytical resultg -ef
these Eample€t were never submitted to this office for rbview-. 

- 
On

September 30, L994, Environmental Geotechnical Cotmult€fits.r' ffic.
(E(lel , eompleted a eite aagesgment that included the sampling of,
soLl and groundwat€r. Thid report was not submitsEed to this office
fgr revieu. However, we did receive a copy of a fetcer from EGC
which statsed thaL concentrations of t'otal petrol-eum hydrocarbons as
gas (TPHg) ,  benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) ,  and
total  oi I  and grease (TOG) were "wel l  above statse act ion l -eve1str .

Guidel ines establ ished by the Cal- i fornia Regional water Qual iEy
Control Board (RWQCB) reguire that soil and ground water
investigations be conducted when there is evidence to indicate that
a rel-ease from an UST will impact or may have impacted the giround
wa te r .

You are required to conduct a PreLiminary Site AaEeaEmeut (PSA) to
determine the lateral  and verEical  extenE and sever i ty of  both soi l
and ground vtater contaminaLion resulting from the release at the
si te.  The informat ion gathered by the PSA wi l l  be used to
detsermine an appropr iate course of act ion to remediate the si te,  i f
deemed necessary. The PSA musts be conducted in accordance with the
RWQCB's Staff  RecommendaEions for the Ini t ia l  Evaluat ion and
fnvest igat ion of  Underqround Tanks, and be consistent wi th



LotzlA1l-en/He in
funerican Aut.o Wreckers
.]anuary 27, 1995
page 2 of 4

requi.rement.s set forth in Art icle 11 of
of ReguJ.ations. The major elements of
summarized in the attached Appendix A.
guj-del ines include, but are not l imited

Tit le 23, CaLifornia Code
such an invest igat ion are
The major elements of  the
t.o,  the f  o l lowing:

o At feast one permanent ground water monitoring well must,
be instalLed within 10 feet of  the observed soi l
conEaminaEion, oriented in t.he confirmed downgradient
direct ion relat ive to groundwater f fow. In t .he absence
of neighboring monitoring wells located within 100 feet
of  the si te,  or any other data ident i fy ing the conf i rmed
downgradient direct ion, a minimum of three wel ls wiLl-  bb
required to ver i fy gradient direct ion. During the
instaf l -at ion of  these wel1s, soi l  samples are to be
col lected at  f ive-foot-depth intervals and any
signi f icant changes in l i thology.

o Subsequent to the instal-1at ion, 'bf  the monitor ing we] ls,
these wells must be eurweyed to an eatabliehed benchmark,
( i . e . ,  Mean  Sea  Leve l )  w i th  an  accu racy  o f  0 .01  foo t .

Ground water samples are to be collected and analyzed
rrrrarfer lw- and water level  measurements are to be
collected monthly for the flrst three montha, and then
quarter ly thereafter.  I f  the in i t ia l -  ground waLer
el-evation contours indicate that ground vtater flow
directions vary grealIy then you will be required to
continue monthly water level- meagurement.s until the
ground water gradient behavior is known. Both eoiL and
ground water Eamplea must be analyzed for aLL confir:sred
aud/or EuEpected coDEa$LnantE.

This Department wil-l- oversee the assessment and remediation of your
siEe. Our oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and tsechnical- guidance on appropriate invesEigaLive
approaches and monitor ing schedules. The issuance of wel l  dr i l l ing
permits, however, wil-I be through the Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in Pleasant.on. The RWQCB
may choose to take over as lead agency if it is determined,
fol lowing the compfet ion of  the in i t ia l  assessment,  that Lhere has
been a substantial impact to ground water.

In order !o properly conduct a site j.nvesligation, you are required
to obtain professional services of a reputsable environmenEal
consultant.  Al l  reports and proposale muet be Eubmit ted under seal
of  a Cal i fornia- Regis tered Geologist ,  -Cert i f ied Engineering
Geologist ,  or -Regiat ,ered CiviL Engineer.



, -

I-,oE z /A11en/He in
American Auto wreckers
i lanuary 27, 1995
page 3 of 4

The PSA propoaal is due within 50 day6 of the date of this let ler.
Once t.he proposal is approved. f ield work should commence witshin 60
days. A report must be submitt .ed wiEhin 45 days after che
cor,rpletion of this phase of work aL Lhe sj.te. Subsequent reports
are to be submitted guarterly unti l  this si te qual i f ies for f inal
RWQCB "sign-off".  Such quarterly reports are due the f irst day of
the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced iniEial and quarLerly reports musE. describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
fol lowing eLement s:

Detai ls and results of al l  work performed during the
designated period of t ime: records of f  iel-d obeervatsions
and data, boring and well  construction logs, wat.er Level
data, chain-of - custody forms, l-aboraLory resufts for al l
samples col lected and analyzed, tabulat ions of free
product thicknesses and dissolved fract ions, etc.

Status of ground wat.er contaminaEion characterization.

Recommendations or plans for
work or remediat ion.

water Ievel contour maps
dissolved product plume
component..  geologic cross

addit ional investigative

Please be advised that this is a fonnal request for a work plan
pursuant to gectlon 2722 (c) (d) of Tit le 23 Cali f ,oruia code of
Regulat ions. Any extensions of  the stated deadl ines, or
modif icat . ions of  Ehe required tasks, musE. be conf i rmed in wri t ing
by ei ther this agency or RWQCB.

o Interpretat ions of  resul ts:
showing gradients,  f ree and
definit.ion maps for each target.
aa. , l -  i  . !ha  a l -^

Addj.tionally, yotr are required to submit
tshe following items. Thie documentatLon
15 days of the date of this letter.

o A Tank Cl-osure Report that incLudes:

documenlaLion regarding
muat be eubnitted witsbin

- Size, age, condit ion, use and t1rye of tanks removed, and
submit a map showing the former tank system and existing
buildincrs on site.

ManifesLs and/or documentat. ion conf i rming the fate of  the
tanks, aesociated piping, and excavaled soi1.



L6 | aflCor 2 for addidonal 36wk€3'

.st!m dri3 card to ydt.

i*oi"iii rr" tor-^i*,r'" trorrt of $€ nrdlp!,cc' oJ gl lhc bsck il tpacs

Article Address€d to:

I al6o wish to roceivs fu

following sewices (for an es
te6l:

t. n Addressee's Addr€i

2. U RBstticted Delivsry

z L96 L76 756

Registered E lnsured
E coD

Jack Lotz and Jesse Allen
Lotz & Associ ates
22330 Footh i l l  B lvd. '  Ste.  410

I
I
I
f;'U ctttifiea

D E)gress Mail n Beturn Roceipt

rd CA
o

o

Addres$ee's Ad
ond fGe is Prid)

. '  r i  i :

Lms 1 snd/d 2tri ddtiod r*rr
itoms 3, snd & & b'

H"''ilili'" li li*;; ;n ord fcve*s or thb form so that wo c€n

$i",iiiot"hti.""" t." or t,6 malptce, or a' rrw back ir 6osc€

H"f# **"t ^*""*t' on th€ mailPl6c€ belo{' tht a|tij6 |mb€r

l*"Jiliiiit-ii,i Jrii to whom the rntcls w" deriversd 'nd the dat€

FETUBITI

t dsq wish to receivo fil'

lollowing services ilor 8n extrt

tuel:
1. E Addrcss€o's

2. I R€sttlct€d Dslivery

tr SFU,.. l9.cjjpt F'

l*}ffl{

't r
I

4a, Articl€
t57Fz 196 176

Ype
E InsurEd
n coD

Registsred
E[ CE tified

I Exprsss Mail

Date ol

and fee is P€idl

*ENNETH AND PATRICIA HETN
S44 DEPOT ROAD

iffi,m"ip*u*;uxJ",1;,",."",.**""- l$,T 
r"*cee "or an s'-

I #"ml"gt*',n" *t o"n. *'o'"""' or o't ths bsck ir spsc€ 
[ 

r ' D aaoreesee'8 Ad6l*

i lhff"Hffi""*ipttn {|6t d'on $$mdprecs I'elow th€ srdcr6 mflD67l 2 ! ne*tricted Deliverl

{l :-ilfi;;;il;lpt wiJr.h'ow ro whorir'6 rftl. lras d€iv€'gd 'nd rheda" 
I coneutt poermsster for fe!. -

t *=*1,, , ^;::::::l=;ii i li6i? i lJ. Eii;ii tufri'

til;;;;;,;'";.;.
I zssse Peterman -Avenue

*u.4. oPo lald--s&n4 ffiesnc RETURN



ALL
42017

z  t l r  L?L  ?5r
^- Receipt for-* Certified Mail
:  ! .  Insurance Coverage Provided
iK:ffilitri Uo not use for Internatronal Mail

lsee Reverse)

#2017
ALL

L  l r - l t r  I ( h  ( 3 (

4 Receipt for
* Certif ied Mail

3 ry. Insurance coverage provided

** 
""""J"^::f"ror 

Internarional MEil

ot

O P
=
C'
C!
00g,

.9
<t
IL

I
:
o
ct
ao
(r)

lt
a

I? id f  lo t t  and Jesse Al ten
2f5?b'"roottrit l Btvd, Ste 4
hlj'li5 fl3'bff""s+s+r

$

F . . k  i ' e d  0 F  , € r v  F i .

B e l L r n  F e . e  c i  S h . w  n q
r o  w f ' o m  &  D a l e  D e  v € ' e d

R€ru,n n...r,l Srowng lo \,\rhon,
aJarE. nnl Aadr.ssee s Addrcas

$

#2017
ALL ALL

#2017J  I I t  I , ,7L  ?5A
_- Receipt for

* Certified Mail
3 F 

In$rrance coverage Provid€d
,ff!ffi Do not use for International Mail

z  1 , t t  t? r  ??1
Receipt for
Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage provjded
uo not use for Internatronal Mail
lSee Revers€J

g

E
€)
ct€(!t

A.

att

at
2
oa,oct

I
a

{See Reverse}
' ' ' ' "  

KENNETH & PATRIc IA HEI

2489 AMERICAN AVE.
F O , Srat€ .nd ZIP Co't€

HAYWARD CA 94545
$

BesnicEd 0e very Fe€

F€turn neceipl Showng
ro Whoh & D6te Delivered

Feturn Receipl Showing 10 Whor,
tule, and Address's Address

$

. " " ' "KENNETH 
& PATRICIA HEI }

""""3?T+ DEPor RD.
""'llhYftflhlj"cn s+s+r

s

Feslricred D€live.y Fee

Reiuh fiece'pr Showi.g
1o Whom & oare Derivered

8€turn Rec€rpl Showng 10 Whod,
Dak, 6nd Addessee's Address

s

Tti#n.tt' t. alut.i.tu rrctn
zfe"db p"t.rrun nr.n*--
iiu.'i# ii fl,i' b[-q a 5 a 5

$

Fest,cied D.rrverv ;.e

Fer ! rn  Ferernr  Sr .w ing
ro !!hom a D.l. De vrr.d

na. .  n+r ! rSho- . !  r  Wt . .n -
u.re arc AtrCress.e s Addfer(

$



. \ ; , . " - ' f

LotzlA11en/Hein
American Auto Wreckers
' fanuary 27, 1995
page 4 of  4

Analyt ical  resul ts of  soi f  and/or ground water samples
f a k e n  f r o m  f h F  f n n k  n i t -  a n d / o r  n i n i n c r  l - r e n c h  f o c a t i o n s .

The State of  Cal i fornia has an Underground SEorage Tank Cleanup
Fund that can provide f inanciaf  assistance to qual i f ied appl icants
for costs incurred for correct ive act ion. I  have attached a copv
of their  brochure for your informat. ion.

I f  you have any quest ions or comments,  please contact me at (510)
567 -6755 .

S incere 1y,

cc:  Kenneth and Pat.r ic ia Hein
2dis#rre' e€85A l/tfur--*4-.*,41/'4
IJil.E r.e-<!-_.13,---g.d-5, tr - /4L' 6h?*-,-r-A A- ?ltr'f
Michael-  O'Conner,  Alameda County Distr ict  Attorney's Off ice
Edgar Howe11

1 o p \ 2 0 1 7 . 1 o p

Mate r ia l s  Spec ia l i s t
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FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

I

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

It
if,r

srrd 201?

January 2'l , L995

ilack I-,oE z and ,fesse A1len
Lotz & Associates
22320  Foo tsh i1L  B lvd . ,  Su i te  ' 410

Hayward, CA .94541

Kennetsh and Patricia Hein
3?44 Depot Rd.
Halnvard, CA 94545

Subj ect :

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONN,4ENTAL FEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

ALAMEDA COUNTY cc45B0
DEPT ,  OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION D]V IS ION
1-131  HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 9 4502_ 657 "I

Required investigations -for possible groundwater
coitamination caused by leaking underground storage tanks
(USTs) at 3?44 Depot Rd., Hayward, CA 94545

our records indicate that two (2) underground sEorage tanks (USTg)

were renoved without the reguired permitss and approval from the

subject s i te on or before May L992. on May ! f ,  L992-, .  Testsing and

recinology reportedl-y sampled- the soil fxom the gasoline tanlc pit,

vraste oi-lj tarik pit, 
-and 

ltockpiled soil . Analytifal results of

these samples we]re never submitted to thls office for review- on

Seplenbef-3o, =Lg,g+, Environmental  Geotechnical  Consulcants,  Inc'

fef iCt,  E"rpletea a's i te assessment thats included Lhe sampl ing of

soil and gioundwater. This report was not submitted to this office

for revie-w'. However, we did receive a copy of a l-etler from EGC

which stated that concentrat j -ons of  toEal petroleum hydrocarbons as
gas (TPHg) ,  benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) '  and
iotal  oi f  and grease (ToG) were uwel l  above sEate act ion levelsr ' '

Guidel ines establ ished by the Cal i fornia Regional Water Qual i ty
Control Board (RwQcB) requi-re that soil and ground water

investigations be conducted whe5r there is evidence to indicaEe that
a releaEe from an UST r^1i11 impact or may have impacted the ground

wate r .

you are required to conduct a Preliminary site AsaeEsment (PsA) to

determine fhe lateral and vertical extent and severity of both soiJ-

and ground wat,er conLamination resufting from the. -release at the

sitel The information gathered by the PsA will be used to

determine an appropriate c6urse of aciion to remediate the site, if

deemed n"curr.-r!'. The pSA musL be conducLed j-n accordance with the
RWQCB's Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Invest iqat ion of  Underqround tanks. and be consistent wi th
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r,ot z /AL 1en,/He in
American Auto Wreckers
January 27, ]-995
page 2 of 4

requiremenls set forth in Article Ll- of
of  Regulat ions. The major e1ements of
sumrnarized in the attached Appendit< A.
guidel ines include, but are not f imited

Tit le 23, Cal i fornia Code
such an invest igat ion are
The major elements of  the
l - ^  t h o  f n ]  I a u i r r r .

o At Least one permanent ground water mon.itoring well musL
be instal led wifhin L0 fee! of  the observed soi l
contamination, oriented in the confirmed downgradient
direct ion relat ive co groundwaEer f low. In the absence
of neighboring monitor ing we11s located within L00 feet
of the site, or any other data identifying the confirmed
downoradicnt direct ion, a minimum of three wel ls wi l l  bb
required to verify gradient direction. During the
instal lat ion of  these we11s, soi l  samples are to be
col lected at  f ive-foot-depEh intervafs and any
signi f icant changes in l i thology.

o SubsequenL to the instal lat  ion; 'of  the monitor ing wel ls,
these wells must be surveyed to an established beuchnark,
( i . e . ,  Mean  Sea  Leve l )  w i th  an  accu racy  o f  0 .01  foo t -
Ground water samples are to be co]lected and analyzed
quarterly, and water level- measurements are to be
collected monthly for lhe firet lhree months, and then
quarter l -y Ehereafter.  I f  the in i t iaL ground water
elevation contours indicate that ground water flow
directions vary greatly then you will be required to
continue monthly water 1evel measurements until the
ground water gradient behavior is known. Both soil and
ground water sanpleE eugt be analyzed for all confirned
and/or suspected conta.minants .

This DepartmenL will oversee the assegsment and remediation of your
site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriatse investigative
approaches and monitor ing scheduJ-es. The issuance of wel l  dr i l l ing
permitss, however, will be through the Alameda County Flood contsrol
and Water Conserwation District. Zone '?. in Pleasauton. The RWQCB
may choose to take dver as lead agency if iL is detsermined,
foJ- lowing the complet ion of  the in i t ia l  assessmenL, that there has
been a substant iaf  impact to ground water.

In ord.er to properly conduct a site invesligation, you are required
to obtain proiessional  services of  a reputable environmental
consullant. A11 reports and. propoeale mugts be submitted under seal
of  a Cal i  fornia-Regietered Geotogist ,  -Cert i f ied Engineering'
Geologist ,  or -Registered Ciwi l  Engineer.
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The PSA propoeal is due withln 50 daye of the daEe of this J.etter.
Once Ehe proposal is approved. f ie ld work should commence wit .h in 60
days. A report musL be submitt.ed within 45 days after the
completion of this phase of work at the sj-te. Subsequent. reports
are to be submit t .ed guarter ly unt i l  th j -s s i te gual i f ies for f inal
RWQCB "sign-offn.  Such quarter ly reports are due the f i rst  day of
the second month of each subseguent. quarter.

The referenced ini t ia l  and quarter ly reports must.  descr ibe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
fol lowing element.s:

o Detai ls and resul ts of  alL work performed dur ing the
designatsed per iod of  t ime: records of  f ie ld observat ions
and daEa, bor ing and wel l  consLruct ion 1ogs, water l -eve1
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboraEory resul ts for al l
samples col lecLed and analyzed, Eabulat ions of  f ree
producE thicknesses and dissolved fracLions, etc.

o Status of ground \./aEer contamination characterization.

o hterpretations of results: water lewel contour maps
showing' gradients, free and dissolved product plume
def ini t ion maps for each target component,  geologic cross
sec t i ons ,  e t c .

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigiative
work or remedi-ation.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant Eo SecELon 2722 (c) (d) of  Ti ts le 23 Cal i fornia Code of
Regulat ioae. Any extensions of  the statsed deadl ines, or
modif icat ions of  the required Easks, must be conf i rmed in wriEing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

Addit. ionalIy,
the following
15 dayB of the

you are reguired to submit documentation regarding'
items. Tbis documentation must be submitEed within

date of  E,his ldt . ter.

o A Tank Closure Report that incfudes:

-  Size, age, condit ion, use and t14le of  tanks removed, and
submit a map showing the former tank syst.em and existing
bui ld ings on si te.

-  Manifest .s and/or documenLat ion conf i rming the fate of  the
tanks, associat .ed piping, and excavat,ed soi l - .
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Analyt ical  resul ts
taken from the Cank

of soi l  and/or ground water samples
n i f  and lo r  n i n i nc r  f r ench  f oca t i ons .

The State of  Cal i fornia has an Underground Sl-orage Tank Cleanup
Fund that can provide financiaf assistance to qualified applicants
for costs incurred for correct ive act ion. I  have attached a copl /
of  their  brochure for your informat ion.

f f  you have any quest ions or comments,  p]ease contact ne at  (510)
567 -6755 .

S incerely,

h
zardous Mater ial-s Special ist

ATTACITUEI\IIT

cc : Kennet.h and Patr ic ia Hein
g+S++meeilea+.e'++, A 5A5A l/tmlz+^4-r-,4/4-L

# tJa1c,€{d,--CA-94545-

Michael O'Conner, Alameda County
Edgar Howe11
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Proper ty  acqui red by defaul t ,  and secured by a Deed in  L leu of  defaul t .  Which
has been s igned by Mr.  & Mrs.  Hein.
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EIMRONMENTAL GEOTECHMCAL CONSUI.,TANTS, INC.

t .

2495 Industrial Parkway Wesl, Hayward, CA 94545
Tclephone (510) 786-0243 . Fax (510) 732-0289

Mr. Paul Doris
Dorls Auto Wreckers
3720 Depot Road
Haprard, CA 94545

SubJect: Limited Phase ll Environmental Site Assessment
Soil and Groundwater Sampling, American Auto
Road, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Doris:

Environmental Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. (EGC) has completed the soil and
groundwater sampling you authorized at the subject siie. Our work plan called for
sampling in the location of gasoline and waste oil underground storage tanks (UST) which
were previously excavated. The soil sampling at the UST sites was wltnessed by Mr. Paul
Smith ot the Alameda County Health Care Services Agehcy, Hazardous Materials Division.

Laboratory analysis shows concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as
gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX), and total oil and grease
above acceptable limits. Both soil and groundwater appear to have been impacted from
possible leaks in the UST's and/or piping.

The concentrations of the contaminants are well above state action levels and remediatjon
of both soil and groundwater may be requhed.

Additional site assessment would have to be performed to determine the lateral and
vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination belore an accurate estimate of the
cost of remediation could be presented. Typically, the cost ot the additional assessment
would run in lhe $20,000 to $40,000 range, Remediation costs vary widely, bul costs can
range into the hundreds of thousands of dollars in some cases.

Very truly yours,

ENVIRONMENTAL GEOTECHNICAL
CONSULTANTS, INC.

Wreckers, 3744 Depot

ohn F, Hicks, P.E., R.E.A.

l..E3a:n1.1
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EI.IVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PRECISION TANK TESTING LEAK DETECION SYSTEMS . -
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TESTING
AND

TECHNOLOGY Califomia Contractor's Ucense # 640O16

June 25, 1992

Ms. Alice Sprague
Deputy District Attorney
ALAMEDA COI]NTY DISTRICT

ATTORNEY'S OFtr'ICE
Suite 400
7677 Oakport Street
Oaklancl, CA 94621

Subject: American Auto Wreckers,3744 Depot Roarl, HaWard, CA

Dear Ms. Sprague:

I am writing this letter to advise you of several matters which have taken
place with regards to Mr. Kenneth Hein of American Auto Wreckers.

On May 11, 1992, I personally met with Pamela Evans of the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health at the subject property. On
this ilate, one of my technicians and I extracted soil samples from the subject
property under the direct supervision of Ms. Eva-ns. I hatl outlillerl the full
spectmm of required analyses in my original proposal. I reviervecl these vrith
Ms. Evans at the site, and she reduced the spectrum of tests to meet the
minimqnx requirements of the 'IYi-Regional Guidelines. I then sent the
samples to a state-certified lab for analyses and reports, which I have
received. and have on file.

During this site visit, I discussed the entire matter w-ith Ms. Evans. I
witnessed her filling out her paperwork, where she stated that IVII. Hein had
30 days (to June 10, 1992) to remove and dispose of the reneining tank at
the site (Mr. Hein advised me that his crew had cut up and scrapped the
ta:rk at an earlier date).

In the time period between May 11 and the date of this letter, myself and our
Accounting Manager, Mrs. Earlene Lemons, have made numerous attempts
to contact Mr. Hein. These attemFts were to scbedule the remeining seryices
to be performecl and collect funds for services performed to date, We have

31-F Commarcial Blvd, . Novato, 
"lnonon 

. (415) 883-5070
FAX . (415) 8&3-08se
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June 25, 1992
AI,A]\4EDA COUNTY DISTRICT AYIORNEY
Page 2

left message after message, but Mr. Hein has failed to return any of our calls
to date.

As of this date, Testing and Technology is resigning from any further
performance of work for Americar Auto Wreckers, and has referrecl this
account for collection proceedings. We would entertain further performa:lce
of necessary remedial actions only if American Auto Wreckers were to pay for
services and materials in advance.

Should.you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, please
feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
TESTINGAND TECHNOLOGY

LBS/eml
cc: File

Ms. Pamela Evans
Alameda County Dept. of
80 Swan Way, Suite 200
Oakland. CA 94621

Mr. Kenneth Hein
American Auto Wreckers
3744 Depot Road
Hayward, CA 94545

HealthEnvironmentai

i::'':"il-]

fiaril B. Slape

m?59a)t.ux06/6/VZ TAT
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TESTIN
AND

TECHNOLOGY Califomia Crntractor's Uccnse # 6/t0O16

e
Novato, CA

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PRECISION TANK TESTING I.EAK DETECTION SYSTEMS

May 5,1992

Mr, Kenneth Hein
AMERICAN AUTO WRECKERS
3744 Depot Road
Hayvard, CA 94545

Subject: Soil Sampling and Analysis Confirmation

Dear Mr. Hein:

This letter is to re-confirm the scheduled soil sampling and analysis for the two tank
pits and stockpile at your location in Hayward, California.

We have scheduled the operation for Monday, May 11, 1992 at 9:00 a.m. pamela
Evans of the Alameda coun$ Department of Environmental Health will also be at
the site.

Since the excavations are not shored up as required by OSHA, this operation will
require two men to be on the site. Ms. Evans has also stated that she will require
groundwater samples to be taken from the pits if there is any visible o. ,urp""t.d.
The additional labor will be billed on an actual time and materials basis, al an
estimated cost of $240.00 above the stated amount in the original estimate. Water
samples (if taken) will also incur additional charges. I cannot state the exact
amount of cost until Ms. Evans advises us ofwhat tests need to be conducted.

o
G 31-F Commercial Blvd. . . 94949 . (415) 883-s070

FAX . (415) 883-0859

TRACER.TIC}IT HORNER SOTLSENTRY VEEDER-RMT TOKIIEIM POLLULERT CAMPO.MILLER LEVELTRU
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May 5,1992
AMERICANAUTO WRECKERS
Page 2 of2

Testing and Technologr will submit a written report on the conclusions of the
completed tesL Payment is due upon receipt of our invoice.

Please feel free to call me should you have any questions concerning the above.

Sincerely,

TESTINGAND TECHNOLOGY

LBS/eml
cc: File

ard B. Slape

AAW2'ACON '592 MPB



t . i  I
-

lr -17 '
V

31-F Commercial Blvd. . Novato, cA. 94949 . (415) 883-5070
FAX . (415) 883-0859

TESTING
AND

TECHNOLOGY

TRACEH-TIGHT . PRECISION TANK TESTING . MONITORING WELL SERVICES . ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

April 16, 1992

Mr. Kenneth Hein
AMERICANAUTO WRECKERS
3744 Depot Road
Hayward, CA 94545

Subjecl Contract Proposal and Hearing before Alameda County DEHS

Dear Mr. Hein:

Please find enclosed the contract for services to be performed at your facility in
Hayward. I have itemized each analysis for you, and categorized the list by the
requirements for each type of product that was stored in the tanks.

Our WATS number is on the bottom of tlre business cards attached hereto. Please
feel free to use it whenever you call me,

When you go to your hearing on Tuesday, take a copy of this proposal (preferrably
already signed) and both business cards with you. Mr. Nieman is a Registered
Eflvironmental Assessor with the State of California, and is known to many of the
regulators in this area. This will show the review board that you are making a good-
faith attempt to address this situation, and should give you a little breathing room.

At your hearing, emphasize the fact that the job has not been scheduled at this time
because we (your consultants) will need to coordinate a suitable date and time for
the project that will be agreeable to Ms. Evans and ourselves. Feel free to release
our names to the Review Board, and let them know that it is o.k. with you to contact
us directly, Any dialogue between this office and the regulatory agency will be
relaved to vou,

g16t201.LTR 4/16192 MPB



April16,1992
AMERICANAUTO WRECKERS
Page2 of?

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed, please call me. I will be glad to
answer any questions you may have. When this is signed, place a copy in the mail as
soon as possible so t}at I can get this scheduled.

Thank you for your interest in TESTING AND TECHNOLOGY. We are looking
forward to serving you.

Sincerely,

TESTINGAND TECHNOLOGY

LBS/eml
cc: File
enclosures

eonfrd B. Slape

o4r6s20l-LTR ry16l92 MPB
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Novato,TESTING

AND
TECHNOLOGY

31-F Commercial Blvd. . cA . 94949 . (4rs) 883-5070
FAX . (415) 883-0859

TBACER-TIGHT . PRECISION TANK TESTING . MONITOFING WELL SERVICES . ENVIFIONMENTAL SEFVICES

April 15, 1992

Mr. Kenneth Hein
AMERICANAUTO WRECKERS
3744 Depot Road
Hayward, CA 94545

Subject: Soil Sampling and Analysis

Dear Mr. Hein:

TESTING AND TECHNOLOGY is pleased to present the following proposal for
the testing of the soils from your (previously excavated) tank pits and stockpile at
your facility in Hayward, CA

Scope of Services shall include the extraction of soil samples under direct
supervision of Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Services
Inspector, Ms. Pamela Evans.

Scope of Work shall include the extraction of samples under Tri-Regional
Guidelines, as specified by the Alameda County D. E. H. S. This requires the
extraction of at least five (5) soil samples, as follows:

. One sample from each end of the tank bed under the gasoline tank, two (2) feet
below tank bottom, for a total of two (2) samples.

. One sample from each end of the tank bed under the waste oil tank, two (2) feet
below tank bottom, for a total of two (2) samples.

o (At least) one (l) composite sample from the stockpiled soils.

(NOTE: Should the regulator require additional sampling to be done otler tlan
specified herein, additional charges shall apply. Should this occur, you will be
notified in advance at the time that the directive is given.)



April 15, 1992
AMERICAN AUTO WRECKING
Page 2 of 4

The foflowing costs are presented on a per tank bed basis, with each required
analysis and its' cost listed, per the requirements of the Tri-Regional
Recommendations and the Alameda County D. E. H. S.

TANK BED #1 . GASOLINE TANK

TPH gasoline/BTEx (EPA 5030/8015/3020):
Title 22 CAM-17 Metals (EPA 6010i7000):

TOTAL FORTANK BED #1

TANKBED #2 -WASTE OILTANK

TPH gasoline/BTEx (EPA 50308015/8020):
TPH extractable (Diesel, Kerosene, Oil)

(EPA3s10/801s):
Oil/Grease (Standard Method 5520 E&F or B&F):
Chlorinated Hydrocarbons (EPA 3010):
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB - EPA 8270):
Title 22 CAM-17 Metals (EPA 601017000):

TOTAL FOR TANK BED #2

SOIL STOCKPILE

TPH gasoline/BTEx (EPA 5030/8015/3020):
TPH extractable (Diesel, Kerosene, Oil)

(EPA3s10/8015):
Title 22 CAM-17 Metals (EPA 6010/7000):
Oil/Grease (Standard Method 5520 E&F or B&F):
Chlorinated Hydrocarbons (EPA 8010):
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB - EPA 8270):

TOTAL F O R S OI L STOCKPI LE

(Crntinued, Next Page)

EACH TOTAL

$ 102.00 $ 20,1.00
$ 302.40 $ 604.80

$ 808.80

EACH TOTAL

$ 102.00 $ 204.00

$ 102.00 $ 204.00
$ 86.40 $ 172.80
$ 124.80 $ 249.60
$ 86.40 $ 172.80
$ 302.40 $ 604.80

$1,608.00

EACH TOTAL

$ 102.00 $ 102.00

$ 102.00 $ 102.00
$ 302.40 $ 302.40
$ 86.40 $ 86.40
$ 124.80 $ 124.80
$ 86.40 $ 86.40

$ 804.00

{x159204.QT8 4/692 MPB



April 15, 1992
AMERICANAUTO WRECKING
Page 3 of 4

REOAIRED FIELD LABOR

Field Technician (1 Man, Estimate 5.0 hours)
TOTAL FIELD LIIBOR

Tank Bed #1 (Gasoline Tank) Samples and Analysis
Tank Bed #2 (Waste Oil Tank) Samples and Analysis
Soil Stockpile Samples and Analysis
Field Technician (1 Man, Estimated 5.0 Hours)

GMND TOTAL FORJOB ESTIMATE

PERHOUR TOTAL

$ 48.00 $ 240.00
$ 240.00

$ 808.80
$1,608.00
$ 804.00
$ 240.00

$3,460.80

Note: Remediation and disposal of any contaminated soils are not an integral part
of this proposal. Should contamination above allowed limits be discovered, a
separate proposal for remediation and disposal will need to be prepared.

TAT personnel performing these tests will be trained as required under 29CFR
1910.120 standards (OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous Materials Training) and shall
utilize approved sampling methods and materials. The tests and data shall be
performed and prepared by a State-Certified laboratory using approved
methodologies.

Rates quoted herein are based on current rates and are subject to change without
notice. All figures quoted herein are good for 30 days from the date of this
cortespondence. Any amounts which become past due (more than 30 days) shall
accrue interest at the rate of L5% per month (18% per annum) of any unpaid
balance. Should collection procedures become necessary client shall be responsible
for all costs incurred by TAT to effect payment due, including but not limitei to
mllection fees, court costs, and attomey fees.

sr59204.QTE 4^682 MPR



April 15, 1992
AMERICANAUTO WRECKING
Page 4 of 4

TESTING AND TECHNOLOGY appreciates the opportunity to submit this
proposal. If the above proposal is agreeable please sign and return a copy.

Sincerely,

TESTINGANDTECHNOLOGY

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties have executed tlris Agreement as of the dates
set forth below. All ink-signed copies of this Agreement shall be deemed originals.

TESTING AND TECHNOLOGY AMERICAN AUTO WRECKING

Date: April 15,1992

LBS/eml
cc: File

Date: f^t7-7L

l*odardB. Slape

Name(p'inq, Leonard B. Slape

of r920f,QTE ltr6gz wB



FROM:

SUB.JECT:
DATE:

t
t {E t {oRANDUtd

Gi1 Jensen, Alameda county Distr ict  Attorneyts Off ice
Pan Evans, Alameda county Environnental HeaLth

Hazardous Materials Division
Arnerican Auto Wreckers. 3744 Depot Rd., tla!'ward
Uarch  19 ,  199L

t

Recently I received a telephone call frorn Ken Hein, owner of
Anerican Auto Wreckers, regarding his underground fuel storage
tanks at the above location. !tr. qein Etated to tle that tre had
rec€ntly removed his gaeol,ine tank and dsked for instrdctioirs on
filling out the closure foun. $e also toLd ne ttrat he .badl.
rsnoved his waste oil tank last sunner, after rny last site
inspection.

Below are the dates I have spoken with or sent correspondence
Mr. Hein regarding his tanks and a short  descr ipt ion Lf  vnat
these contacts included:

+ ^

6/22/90 Site inspect i .on Instructed AAw in writing to subfiit
subnit tank closure plan by
e /3 r / 9o .

3.O/L5/9O Not lce of  Violat ion Required wri t ten t inetable of  tank
tank removal activities by
1-o/37/90. No t inetable has ever
been received. ALso required
closure Flan by ! l / t5/90.

7O/30//9O Ca11 fron X. Hein Mr.  Hein stated he did not receive
a closure p1an, f  sent a hin blank
form 10/30/90. Have never received
a cornpleted closure forn. Form
states that this agency is to be
contacted prior to site work
beginning.

lL/29/9O Second NoV Required t inetable and con-

12/.i7/so calr rron K.Hein fi::T:tltSl"lluti{ti'.?l;u
closure plan L2/L3/9O. PLan
was never received by hazmat.

L/23/97 Site v is i t  Dropped off  cLosure plan forn
3/5/91 Final NOV Reguired timetable and plan

3//14/91- call frorn K. Hei-n
by 3/t5/e]^.
Conversation as detai led above

Attached you wi l l  f ind copies of  aI I  f i le documents.

c: Ken Hein, American Auto Wreckers
Ariu Levi ,  Supervis lng Hazardous Mater ials Special ist
Ton Peacoek, Underground Tank program Lead
Ted Ferreira, Alameda couitty Fire Department



(
To: Arny Leech - ACDEH
Far#: (510) 337-9335
Re: 3744Depot Road Map Replacement
Date: November 3, l9B4
Pages: 2, including this cwer sheet.

Fncttlu

Dear Amy,

Please replace Figure 2 of our Depot Road Assessment Report with this revised map. We
have added dirnendonal measurements to show proxmity of rarious poinE. The hard copy
ori$nal has been mailed. We apoio$ze for the delay in getting this to you. Please feel free tc
cail me if you have any questrons whatsoever.

From tfia d€sk ot ..

Snlan G. Sddmo
Prc€iddt

P|€RS Envircnmental Seflic€, Inc.
3131 S. Bascom At,e. Suite 5

Campbdl, CA 95(xE

({08} 55S1248
Fax (40{,) 55$'1224
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